«AMKODOR-UDARNIK» «AMKOIOP-YIAAPHUK»
Anpec: ya. II. bpoBku, 8, 220013, r. Musnck,

JOINT OTKPBITOE
STOCK COMPANY q M o q o p AKIIMOHEPHOE OBIIECTBO
®

Headquarters: 8, P.Brovki Str., Minsk, 220013,

Republic of Belarus =
phone:(+375-17) 284-34-23, 284-34-25, 284-39-78

288-26-23, 288-20-85, 232-14-15
phone/fax: (+375-17) 232-20-3¢ W

Pecny6iuka Bbeaapych
eaedon:(+375-17)284-34-23,284-34-25, 284-39-78

288-26-23, 288-20-85, 232-14-15
Tea/akce: (+375-17) 232-20-34

IHorpy34yuk BHJIOYHBIM AMKOA0P-451A
Fork lift truck-451A

KaraJjor cOOpoYHBIX eTUHUIL U AeTajiel

Spare Parts Catalogue
I 2004



COJIEPKAHUE

I[TOPAJIOK ITIOJIb3OBAHMA KATAJIOI'OM

l.

2. HA3HAYEHUE

3. TEXHHUYECKA XAPAKTEPUCTHUKA
4.  IIEPEYEHDb CbOPOYHbLIX EJVMHUII
5. CBbOPOYHLIE EAVMHUILIBI 1 AETAJIA
CONTENTS

1.  HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

2. APPLICATION

3. SPECIFICATIONS

4.  LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITSS5

5. ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS

AN D W NN

[\S 2\



1. HOPAIOK ITOJb30OBAHUA
KATAJIOI'OM

Karanor comepXuT HOMEHKJIATypy COOpPOYHBIX E€IWHUI] U JeTajei,
KOTOpBIE MOTYT OBITh 3aKa3aHbl KaK 3allacHbIe YacTH JJIsl HYXKJ SKCILTyaTa-
UM W TEXHUYECKOTo OOCIY)KMBaHHUS MOTPY34YMKa BHJIOYHOTO AMKO-
nop-451A.

Jlnst ynoOCTBa MOIb30BAHUS KaTaloOroM B HeM IpuBeneH pasaen "lle-
peueHb COOPOUYHBIX €AMHUI" ¢ YKa3aHHEM HOMEPOB PUCYHKOB, Ha KOTOPBIX
pasMeneHbl COOPOYHBIC ETUHHIIBI.

B pasnene «CO60pouHbIe eIUHUIIBI U AETaNIN» COOPOYHBIC SMHUIIBI C
BXO/IIIMMH B HUX JIETalsIMH M300paskeHbl Ha pucyHkax. Halas Ha pucyH-
Ke JeTanb (Wi cOOpOYHYIO €MHUILY) U €€ TMO3ULHIO, M0 creurn(uKanum K
PUCYHKY MOHO OIPEACIIUTh €€ HAUMEHOBAHUE U KOJIMYECTBO.

HBurarens [[-245, ycraHaBiuBaeMblii Ha IOTPY3UHMK, MUMEET CaMo-
CTOSITEJIHBIN KAaTaJIOT.

2. HABHAYEHHUE

OnHOKOBIIOBBIM  (pOHTANBHBIA  mOrpy3unk  Amkonop-342A
(TO-28A) mnpenHasHaueH Uil MEXaHM3ALUU IOTPY30YHO-PA3TPY30UHBIX
paboT C CHIMyYUMH U KYCKOBBIMH MaTepuaniaMu 00beMHOU, Maccoi 10 2,5
T/M°, 3eMiTepoiiHBIX paboT Ha rpynTax I-III kaTeropmii 6e3 mpexBapUTEh-
HOTO PBIXJIGHUS M Ha TrpyHTax [V KaTeropuu ¢ mpeaBapUTEIbHBIM pPhIXJe-
HHUEM, a TaKXe ISl CTPOUTEIbHO-TOPOKHBIX, MOHTAXKHBIX U TaKeJIaKHBIX
pa0or.

[Torpy3unk 3KCILTyaTUpYeTCs B pa3iIMYHBIX KIMMAaTHUYECKUX YCIIOBHU-
aX 1pu Temneparype ot -20° go +40°C.

1. HOW TO USE CATALOGUE

The catalogue contains complete range of assembly units and parts of
the Amkodor-451A fork lift truck which can be ordered as spare parts for
operation and repair requirements.

To make the Catalogue handy in use it is furnished with Section “List
of assembly units” giving designations and descriptions of assembly units
and numbers of figures in which they are depicted.

In Section “Assembly units and parts” incorporated therein are illus-
trated in the Figures. Having found in the Figure a part (or an assembly unit)
and the reference to its location one can identify its description and quantity
per assembly unit by the Specification to the Figure.

The /1-245 engine installed on the fork lift truck is furnished with its
individual catalogue of assembly units and parts.

2. APPLICATION

The Amkodor-451A Fork lift truck is designed for loading various
loose and small lump materials with specific weight of up to 2.5 m’, earth-
moving operations in soils of I-III categories without previous ripping on in
soils of IV category after ripping as well as for road-construction and
mounting operations.

The loader can be used under various climatic conditions at tempera-
tures from —20°C to +40°C.



3. TEXHUYECKAS XAPAKTEPUCTHUKA

I'py3onoaseMHOCTB, KT 5000
Bricota noasema rpysa, MM 3300
CB000IHAas BEICOTA OABEMA, MM 180
Paccrosinue ot nepeHelt CIMHKY BUIT
JI0 OCH IIEPEAHETO MOCTA, MM 640
YT0J1 HaKIIOHa paMbl TPY30I0ILEMHUKA, TPAI;
BIIEpE]T 6
Hazan 12
Panuyc noBopora, MM 3700
Macca 3KcmtyaTtaliuoHHas, Kr 7400
JABUTI'ATEJIb
Mopens J1-245
MortHOCTE 3KCcIuTyaTanuoHHast mpu 2100 06/muH, kBt (j1.c.) 73,5 (100)
TPAHCMHUCCHUA
Tun TUIPOMEXaHHYECKAs
CKOpOCTh TIepEABUIKCHUS, BIICpEl/Ha3a1, KM/U:
1-s 0...11/0... 11
2-51 0...21
MOCTHBI

IIepennuit moct
3agHuil MOCT

TOPMO3A

BEJlyILIUHA HEYIPABIIIEMbII
HEBEYILUH yIIPABIIEMbII

Pabouas TopMo3Has cuctema:
MHOT'OJTUCKOBEIE TOPMO3HBIE MEXaHU3MBI B “Maciie’” me-
peIHEero MocTa ¢ TUAPABIUNYECKUM PUBOOM
CrosiHOYHAs ¥ aBapUiHAs TOPMO3HBIE CUCTEMBI:
OIHOIUCKOBBINA CyXOH TOPMO3HOM MEXaHU3M C MEXaHHU-
YECKUM MPUBOIOM

HINHBbI
IIepennue:

pasMep / KOJIHUYECTBO 8,25-15/4
3anHue:

pasMep / KOJTM4eCTBO 8,15-15/2

PYJIEBOE YIIPABJIEHHUE:

Tum: 3alHUH yIIPaBIIIEMbII MOCT,
C TUPABINYECKUM MPUBOJOM U TU-
paBInvecKoil 00paTHON CBSI3bIO

I'MAPABJINYECKAS CUCTEMA

[Tpon3BOAUTEIHLHOCTH HACOCOB, JI/MUH:

paboyero 000Opya0BaHUS 100
PYJIEBOTO yIIpaBICHUS 20
JlaBieHue HaCTpOMKY NPEJOXPAHUTENBHBIX KilanaHos, MIIa:
paboyero 00Opya0BaHUS 16
PYJIEBOTO yIIpaBICHUS 16
3AITPABOYHBIE EMKOCTH
TomnuBHEIN 6ak, J1 130
CucreMa oxJnaxJaeHus, 1
I'uapobax, 1 100
IF'ABAPUTHBIE PASMEPBI
Haa, MM 5010
[Hupuna, MM 1960
baza, Mmm 2225
Kones, mm:
MIEPENHUX KOJIEC 1440
3aJHUX KOJIeC 1580
BericoTa (110 Kpbliie KaObWHbI), MM 2580



3. SPECIFICATIONS

Operating Load, kg
Lift height, mm
Eree lift height, mm
Load center distance, mm
Mast tilt, degrees:
forward
rearward
Turning radius, mm
Operating weight, kg

ENGINE

Model
Net Flywheel Power, kW (hp)

TRANSMISSION

Type

Travel Speeds, forward/reverse, km/h:
1¥ gear
2" gear

AXLES

Front Axle
Rear Axle

BRAKES

Service Brake System:

5000
3300
180
640

12
3700
7400

J-245
73,5 (100)
at 2200 rpm

hydromechanical

0..11/0...11
0..21

driving, non-steerable
driven, steerable

hydraulically operated multi-disk wet-type brakes in

front axle
Parking and Emergency Brake Systems

mechanically driven single-disk dry type

TIRES

Front:

size/quantity
Rear:

size/quantity

8,25-15,4/4

8,15-15,4/2

STEERING
Type

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Pump Flow, 1/min
Working Equipment
Steering

Pressure Relief Valve Setting, MPa:

Working Equipment
Steering

SYSTEM FLUID CAPACITIES

Fuel Tank, 1
Cooling System, 1
Hydraulic Tank, 1

OVERALL DIMENSIONS

Length, mm

Width, mm

Wheel Track, mm:
front wheels
rear wheels

Height (up to cab), mm

Base, mm

rear steerable axle, hydrostatic
with hydraulic feed-back

100
20

16
16

130

100

5010
1960

1440
1580
2580
2225



4. IIEPEYEHDb CbOPOYHbLIX EIUHUI]
4.LIST OF ASSEMBLY UNITS

451A.00.00.000
451A.11.00.000
451A.20.00.000
451.16.00.000-01
451.16.20.000-01
451-15.60.000
451.16.40.000
451.20.20.000-01-A
451A.20.01.000,
451A.20.01.000-01,451A.20.02.000
451A.36.00.000
451A.38.00.000
451-38.01.000
¥35605M-03.000-03
451A.38.02.000
451A.41.00.000
451A.41.01.000
451A.41.03.000
451A.41.04.000
451A.41.04.100
451A.41.05.000
451A.41.06.000
451A.41.07.000-01
451-41.09.000
451-61.00.000-01
451-61.17.000-01
451A.78.00.000
451A.87.00.000
451A.87.01.000
451.26.00.000
451A.45.00.000
451A.74.00.000
451A.75.00.000
451.42.00.000
451.78.18.000
451.65.00.000

[orpy3uuk Bunounstii / Fork lift truck

Pama / Frame

VcraHoBka mocToB U kojiec / Axles and wheels

Mocrt Benyuwmii / Driving axle

I'maBHas nepenada / Main gear

ectepus Bexymas / Pinion

Penykrop mianeTapHbIit/

Mocrt ynpasnsiembrit/ Operated axle

Koneco/ Wheel

YcraHnoBka kapnaHHbIX BanioB / Propeller shafts setup

YcranoBka 'MII / Hydromechanical transmission setup

[epenaya rugpomexannyeckas / Hydromechanical transmission
Mexanusm ynpasnenus / Control valve

Cucrema oxnaxgenust I MIT /

YcranoBka cunoBast / Power-plant

YcranoBka asuratens / Engine setup

Cucrema oxnaxaenus / Cooling system

Cucrema roruHas / Fuel system

Bak torumuBHel / Fuel tank

Ocranos asurarens / Engine stop

VYnpasnenue nogayeii Torumsa / Fuel feed control

Cucrema BoIycka oTpadoraBiux ra3zos / Exhaust system

YcranoBka aemidepa / Absorber setup

I'py3onoasemunk / Elevator

TlMuppormmmump / Hydrocylinder,

YcranoBka kabunsl / Cab setup

O6mumoska / Cowlinging

Ycranoska nporuBoseca / Counterweigh setup

YcranoBka crossHouHOTO TopMo3a / Parking brake setup

Pabouee obopymoanue / Working equipment

PyneBoe ympasnenne / Steering

Topmo3zHas crucrema / brake system

Onekrpocucrema / Electricals

DnekTpocucTemMa KaOWHBI /

I'uppormmmmnap / Hydrocylinder

11
13
15
19
21
23

27
29
31
33
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
79
81
83
93
95
97
101
105
109
113
119



5. CbOPOYHBLIE EJUHUIbBI U JETAJIN
5. ASSEMBLY UNITS AND PARTS



Puc. 1./ Fig. 1. 451A.00.00.000 IMorpy3uuk Buounblii / Fork lift truck



451A.00.00.000 IHorpy3unk BUJIOYHBIN Puc. 1
Fork lift truck Fig. 1
Ref. Part Number Q-ty HaumenoBanue Denomination
Ne n/nn O603HaueHne KOJI-BO
1 451A.11.00.000 Pama Frame
2 451A.20.00.000 YcTaHoBKa MOCTOB U KOJIEC Axles and wheels
3 451.16.00.000-01 Mocrt Benymuit Driving axle
4 451.20.20.000-01-A MocT ympaBisieMbIii Operated axle
451A.20.01.000,
5 451A.20.01.000-01, Koneco Wheel
451A.20.02.000
6 451A.36.00.000 YcTaHOBKa Kap/laHHBIX BajloOB Propeller shafts setup
7 451A.38.00.000 VYcranoska ['MII Hydromechanical transmission setup
8 451A.41.00.000 VYcraHoBKa cuioBast Power-plant
9 451-61.00.000-01 I'py3onoabreMHUK Elevator
10 451-61.17.000-01 YcTaHoBKa KaOWHBI Cab setup
11 451A.87.00.000 O6nuoBKa Cowlinging
12 DrekTpocucTeMa
13 451A.45.00.000 ['mppocuctema pabodero o00pya0BaHUS
14 451A.74.00.000 I'mapocucrtema pyneBoro ynpaBiaeHUs
15 451A.75.00.000 ['mppocucTemMa TOPMO3HOTO 00OPYTIOBAHUS




uHJ
]
]

!_‘.

—n:::::{ |

e

+

5
=
|
|
A Al
2

[

T
4

o]

|
|

r |

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I

2
Ly
I
)
|

Pama / Frame

451A.11.00.000

oo

Puc. 2/ Fig. 2

b
h$l||1ﬁHWI|I|‘_v|I|I.mm_|“|I
il | I
A 5
R, -
o —— Il
0
o) -|-+-|-l.#|$
_ mmmmWJWmmmu _
==
| |
Lf. M mw ] _ m+n
_ﬂ_ m M\\T ﬁ __? _ ___
| | X e




451A.11.00.000 Pama Puc. 2
Frame Fig. 2
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne i/ O6o3HayeHne KOJI-BO Hamverosanme Denomination
1 451A.11.00.000 1 Pama Frame
2 451-.10.01.142 1 [Tprxum Clamp
3 451-10.01.143 1 IInanka cronopHas Lock plate
4 M16x1.5x80.109.40X.7796 |2 bonr Bolt
5 451A.10.01.001 2 Brynka Bush

10




J—
S ————]
| [

|H]

=

IN|
L]

fef-——-&lr

N
L]

11 Puc. 3/ Fig. 3.

451A.20.00.000

v
15
12
16
%
9

YceranoBka MmocToB U KoJiec/ Axles and wheels




451A.20.00.000 YcraHoBKa MOCTOB U KoJ1eC Puc. 3
Axles and wheels Fig. 3
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451-16.00.000-01 1 Mocrt Benymuit Driving axle
2 451A.20.01.000 2 Koneco Wheel
3 451A.20.01.000-01 2 Komneco Wheel
4 451A.20.02.000 2 Koneco Wheel
5 451A.20.20.000-01-A 1 Mocrt ynpaBisiemblit Operated axle
6 451A-20.00.006 2 [Tnactuna Plate
7 ¥2210.20H-2-03.301-01 16 CrepxeHb Whgel bolt
8 ¥2210.20H-2-03.301 16 CrepxeHb Wheel bolt
9 451-20.00.005 1 [Tnanka Plate
10 451-20.00.006 8 bonr Bolt
11 451A.20.00.005 1 Ocpb Pin
12 M16x25.56 7796-70 2 bonr Bolt
13 M24x2.8 15524-70 8 laiika Nut
14 1.3.19053-74 1 Macnénka Grease fitting
15 2.3 90. 19053-74 1 Macnénka Grease fitting
16 16.65I" 6402-70 16 [aii6a Washer
17 24.65T 6402-70 8 [Taii0a Washer
] R e
19 11-3116010-02 2 VY IUIMHUTEND BEHTHIISA Velve extension
* MA3

12




N L/

13

12 15;16 14 9
EI 4/7 21
=W
_| = I | |
A7 NGz
’ ATEOUIITTIRIIINSRN ) ] \
IR ,
RIS i
"‘?‘Za S S Wi
= T BN
AN\
N N
/
I p— ———
2 3 5 10513
Puc. 4/ Fig. 4. 451.16.00.000-01 Moct Beaymuii/ Driving axle

/A



451.16.00.000-01 MocTt Bexyummii Puc. 4
Driving axle Fig. 4
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451.16.20.000-01 1 I'naBHas nepenava Main gear
2 451.16.40.000 2 PenykTop mmanerapHbIid Planetary reducer
3 TO-33.05.04.320 4 Juck BenoMblit Support disc
4 451.15.50.007 2 Jluck onopHbBIN Support disc
5 451.15.50.009 2 JIMCK HEeTOoIBMYKHBIHN Fixed disc
6 451.15.50.017 2 Konbiio O-ring
7 451.16.00.006 2 Brynka numieBas Gear shaft
8 451.16.00.007 2 Ban-mecrephus Gear shaft
9 451.16.00.008 1 Brynka Bush
10 TO18A-04.00.003-01 44 bonr Bolt
11 TO27-1-10.09.03.028 2 Kianan npokaukn Valve
12 YI'1-09.03.006 2 3armymika Plug fitting
13 14.65T". 6402-70 44 [aii6a Washer
14 B50 13940-86 2 Konbiio O-ring
15 298430-I129 2 Camyn™ Breather
16 K1 1/4' 1 [IpoOka marauTHas ** Magnetic plug fitting**
* TA3
*EMT3

14




27

2

33 3 34 35 26

% X
%: N~
P b
_
I
/_\__’. —_ — —_ —_
N -
|

| ITIT]

//”f _\\\N’k‘

— = N>
// 7
///
.
] —r
' IINNZH
| £
10|
0 N
1 21 7 10 17 4 2 28
24 8
9

Puc.5/Fig. 5 451.16.20.000-01

16 1125 2015 14 3 13 12 6 S

I'naBnas nepexauya / Main gear



451.16.20.000-01 I'naBHasi nepenava Puc. 5
Main gear Fig. 5
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451.15.60.000 1 [HecTepua Bexymas Pinion
2 451.15.50.005 12 Crormop Locking device
3 451.15.50.006 2 Juck HAXXUMHOM Pressing disc
4 451.15.50.010 12 CrepxeHb Rod
5 451.15.50.011 1 Kpsbimika Cover
6 451.15.50.012 1 [Ipoknanka Gasket
7 451.15.50.013 3 I[TpokiaaKa peryaMpoBoYHast Adjusting shim
8 451.15.50.013-01 3 TTpOKJIaIKa PEryTHPOBOYHAS Adjusting shim
9 451.15.50.013-02 3 I[IpokiaaKa peryaMpoBoYHast Adjusting shim
10 451.15.50.016 2 Konbiio Ring
11 451.15.50.018 2 Cromop Locking device
12 451.16.20.002 1 Kaptep Housing
13 451.16.20.005 2 Onopa noamMnHuKa Bearing support
14 451.16.20.006 2 [Topmiens Piston
15 451.16.20.007 2 Ornopa nopuHs Piston support
16 ¥2210.20H-2-02.003 2 Koms11o perynupoBounoe Adjusting ring
17 ¥2210.20H-2-03.106 12 [Ipyxuna Spring
18 V2210.20H-2-03.108 2 Kose1o 3amuraoe Protective ring

16




27

2

33 3 34 35 26

% X
%: N~
P b
_
I
/_\__’. —_ — —_ —_
N -
|

| ITIT]

//”f _\\\N’k‘

— = N>
// 7
///
.
] —r
' IINNZH
| £
10|
0 N
1 21 7 10 17 4 2 28
24 8
9

Puc.5/Fig. 5 451.16.20.000-01

16 1125 2015 14 3 13 12 6 S

I'naBnas nepexauya / Main gear



451.16.00.000-01 I'naBHasi nepenava Puc. 5
Main gear Fig. 5
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
19 ¥2210.20H-2-03.108-01 2 Konbio 3amuTtHOE Protective ring
20 M8x20.56. 7796-70 16 bonr Bolt
21 M14x1,5x30.109. 7796-70 |24 Bonr Bolt
22 M8x25.56. 11378-84 8 Bunt Screw
23 M12.6. 5915-70 12 laiika Nut
24 14 65T". 6402-70 24 [aii6a Washer
25 8.02. 13463-77 16 [Taii0a Washer
26 12x50. 3128-70 4 [Mtudt Pin
27 125-130-25-2-2. 9833-73 1 Komnbio Ring
28 195-200-36-2-2. 9833-73 |2 Konbiio Ring
29 85-2403020 1 Huddepenmman™ Differential gear
30 50-2403021-b 1 [lectepus Bemomas ™ Driven gear
31 50-2403023 6 [Mnactuna cromopuas™ Lock plate
32 50-1702092 (M12x42) 12 bonT npuzonHbIIf* Fit bolt
33 7515 2 [Nopmmnuuk Bearing
34 12:;?\2200(32)% ) 2 Kompo** Ring**
35 %i?\zgo‘zjii&i ) 2 Kompio** Ring**
* MT3

** «Dichtomaticy (I'epmanms)

18




19

12 13 14

i
e

D

Puc. 6 / Fig. 6.

451.15.60.000 IlecTepus Bexymas / Pinion

9 8 10



451-15.60.000 Ilecrepus Bexymas Puc. 6
Pinion Fig. 6
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

Ne n/n OO6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 451.15.60.001 Crakan Sleeve
2 451.15.60.002 Brynka Bush
3 451.15.60.003 Ban Shaft
4 451.15.60.004 Macnoot6oitHuK Oil thrower
5 451.15.60.006 [Ipoxiiagka peryaupoBouHas Adjusting shim
6 451.15.60.006-01 [Ipoxnanka peryaupoBoYHast Adjusting shim
7 451.15.60.006-02 [Ipoxiiagka peryaupoBouHas Adjusting shim
8 451.15.60.011 [aiika Nut
9 ¥2210.02-03.028 [Taii0a Washer
10 6,3x63. 397-79 HImuHT Cotter-pin
11 2.2-85-110-4. 8752-79 Mamnxera. Collar
12 |7212A TMommmmuk Bearing
13 7310 K1 [MoamumHuK Bearing
14 50-1701105-b [lecTepus Gear

20




16;18 13 19 12 10 2 22 7 20 14 15 23 11 1
| \171 \l!\/ % | I
¢ S AL
N I QR | NN K %
N | \ \ \\ 9
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ — ] /_,21
S NN —
7 % )
% \ Id AN \f N\ \f \ é A
/ —
NN X
Lk

21

Puc. 7/ Fig. 7

451.16.40.000 PexykTop niiaHeTapHbli /

5;6




451.16.40.000 Penykrop niianerapHbIi Puc. 7
Fig. 7
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451.16.40.020 1 Bomwmiio Planet carrier
2 451.16.40.001 1 [Tomyoch Half-axle
3 451.16.40.002 1 draanenn Flange
4 451.16.40.003 2 Cyxapp Block
5 451.16.40.004 1 Koms11o perynupoBounoe Adjusting ring
6 451.16.40.004-01 1 Kons11o perynupoBounoe Adjusting ring
7 451.16.40.006 3 Och Pin
8 451.16.40.015 3 [MTait6a cTomopHas Lock plate
9 208-26.01.025 6 [ITait0a Washer
10 451.15.70.001 1 Kaptep Housing
11 451.15.70.003 12 CrepxeHb Rod
12 451.15.70.008 1 MacnooT6oitHuK Oil thrower
13 451.15.70.010 1 [Ip1eoTpakarens Dust-guard
14 451.15.70.019 1 [llecTepHst KOpoHHAs Corona gear
15 451.15.70.020 3 Carennut Satellite
16 M8x20.56. 7796-70 4 bonr Bolt
17 M12x1,25x30.88. 7796-70 |3 bonr Bolt
18 8.65I'. 6402-70 4 [aii6a Washer
19 2.2-115x145-1. 8752-79 1 Mamnxera Collar
20 7-20. 3722-81 3 Mapux Ball
21 A75.13940-86 1 Konbmo Ring
22 7516 2 ToyunnHuK Bearing
23 64907K 3 TounnHuK Bearing

22




fil

ik

9

0

/2
57
22
74

41
66

23

N

/;
~J

25 80 10

N
N
N
N

13
14
64

47
66

62

Puc. 8/Fig. 8

451A.20.20.000-01-A

56

Moct ynpasasiembliii /Operated axle




451A.20.20.000-01-A MocT ynpaBJjisieMblii Puc. 8
Operated axle Fig. 8
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HAYCHIIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451.20.20.400 2 TuppormmaIp Hydrocylinder
2 451A.20.20.100-01 1 Bbanka Beam
3 451A.20.20.200 1 Pbruar Lever
4 451A.20.20.220 1 Poruar Lever
5 451A.20.20.240 1 Kponuureiin Bracket
6 451A.20.20.260 | Kponmreitn Bracket
7 451A.20.20.280 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
10 451.20.20.001 2 Handa Trunnion
11 451.20.20.002 2 [IIxBOpeHb Pin
12 451.20.20.003 4 Kpsinixa Cover
13 451.20.20.004 2 Brynka Bush
14 451.20.20.005 4 Konbro Ring
15 451.20.20.006 2 Knun Cotter key
16 451.20.20.007 4 Ipoknanka Gasket
17 451.20.20.011 2 Crynuna Hub
18 451.20.20.012 2 Brynka Bush
21 451.20.20.013 2 Konsno Ring
22 451.20.20.014 2 Kprimka Cover
23 451.20.20.015 2 [pxmaaka Gasket
26 451.20.20.029 8 Koub1io Ring
28 451.20.20.033 8 Brynka Bush
31 451A.20.20.021 6 [Manen Pin
32 451A.20.20.022 1 Tsra Rod
35 451A.20.20.028 4 Konbro Ring

24



grafik99
Text Box
24


fil

ik

9

0

/2
57
22
74

41
66

25

N

/;
~J

25 80 10

N
N
N
N

13
14
64

47
66

62

Puc. 8/Fig. 8

451A.20.20.000-01-A

56

Moct ynpasJasiemblii /Operated axle




451A.20.20.000-01-A MocT ynpaBJjsieMblii Puc. 8
Operated axle Fig. 8
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /i1 O603HAYCHHE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination
37 V¥2210.20H-2-03.301-01 16 CrepxeHb Pin
41 MS-6gx20.88.35.0115 'OCT 7796-70 24 Bonr Bolt
42 M16-6gx30.109.40X.0115 TOCT 7796-70 2 bonr Bolt
43 M16-6gx40.109.40X.0115 'OCT 7796-70 10 boar Bolt
49 M12x1,25-6H.8.35.0115 TOCT 5915-70 2 Iaiixa Bolt
51 M36x1,5-6H.05.0115 TOCT 11871-88 4 laiika Bolt
53 M30x2-6H.8.35.0115 TOCT 15521-70 1 laiixa Bolt
54 M30x2-6H-LH.8.35.0115 TOCT 15521-70 1 laiixa Bolt
56 B25 T'OCT 13942-86 6 Konbro Ring
59 (1).511—‘161_0;8135-6 I'OCT 8752-79/ OCT 38 ) Mamsxera Collar
61 1.3.116.xp 'OCT 19853-74 6 Macnenka Grease fitting
62 2.3.90.116.xp TOCT 19853-74 4 Macienka Grease fitting
64 943/50 T'OCT 4060-78 4 Hoxmmnunk Bearing
66 8 T 65I' 0115 T'OCT 6402-70 24 [laii6a Washer
70 12 OT 65I"' 0115 'OCT 6402-70 2 Llaiiba Washer
71 C.12.02.C13.0115T'OCT 11371-78 2 [aii6a Washer
72 C.36.02.C13.0115T'OCT 11371-78 2 [aii6a Washer
74 36.01.08xm.0115 TOCT 11872-89 2 ITaii6a Washer
76 2.16x30 'OCT 3128-70 6 tudt Pin
80 7608 TY 37.006.162-89 2 Hoxmmnunk Bearing
81 7612 TY 37.006.162-89 2 [Tomumnuank Bearing
83 108710 2 [Moxmmmank Bearing

26



grafik99
Text Box
26


/

451A.20.01.000

/

DNNNNNNY

—

Z

451A.20.02.000

27

Puc. 9/ Fig. 9.

AN

451A.20.01.000 Kosaeco /Wheel



451A.20.01.000

Koaeco Puc. 9
451A.20.01.000-01
Wheel Fig. 9
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No 11/m OGo3HauCHYE KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination

1 451A.20.01.100 Ob6on Rim

2 451A.20.01.001 [Inactuna Plate

3 7,0-15-3101026A KomsIto 3amounoe * Ring-key

4 7,0-15-3101027A Komnbio 6oprosoe * Bead ring

5 8,25-15 IIuua ** Tire

* UKII3 (r. YenstOnHCK)
** «bemmuHay (. boOpyiick)
451A.20.02.000 Kouaeco Puc. 9
Wheel Fig. 9
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L.

No 11/m OGo3HAYCHE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination

1 451A.20.02.100 Obon Rim

2 451A.20.01.001 [Tnactuna Plate

3 7,0-15-3101026A Komnbuo 3amounoe * Ring-key

4 7,0-15-3101027A Koo 6oprosoe * Bead ring

5 8,15-15 [luna ** Tire

* YKII3 (r. YemsiOnHCK)
** «bemmuHay (T. BoOpy#ick)

28




29

Puc. 10/ Fig.10.

451A.36.00.000

YceranoBka kapaanabix Bajios/ Propeller shafts setup



451A.36.00.000 YcTaHoBKa KapAaHHbIX BAJIOB Puc. 10
Propeller shafts setup Fig. 10
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 451A.36.00.001 4 bont Bolt
2 451A.36.00.001-01 4 bont Bolt
3 TO-18A.04.00.002 8 bont Bolt
4 TO-18.04.03.003 12 Iaiixa Nut
5 14.65I".0115 16 [aii6a Washer
6 KHNC 0106860-04 2 Ban xapnanHbIi Propeller shaft

30




Zorhs

§|l= N
H

4L}

31 Puc. 11/ Fig. 11 451A.38.00.000 Yeranoska ’'MII/ Hydromechanical transmission setup



451A.38.00.000 Ycranoska 'MII Puc. 11
Hydromechanical transmission setup Fig. 11
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination
1 451-38.01.000 1 ITepenava rugpoMexaHUIeCKas Hydromechanical transmission
2 451A.38.00.100 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
3 451A.38.00.200 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
4 451A.38.02.000 1 Cucrema oxnaxaenus ['MII Cooling system hydromechanical transmission
5 451A.38.00.001 4 [Inanka Plate
6 451A.38.00.003 4 [InactuHa peryaupoBoyHast Adjust plate
7 451A.38.00.004 6 bont Bolt
8 M12x35.109. 7796-70 16 Bont Bolt
9 M12.6. 5915-70 12 laiika Nut
10 12.65T". 6402-70 16 [Taii6a Washer

32




22

9 7 6 12 14 13 2 25 1 4
Puc.13
L 7€ Tion 29
21
\ 24
Puc.13 - (4] [T 26
Fig.13
e J \ D
oI\
[\ % EE "
Ad W
| V
d f— I -—iﬂ- -1
8—& o & o ! 1 : -1
E - Tﬁ - /\10

33 31 15 3 16 34 8 5 22 22 19 32 35
23 23 25 25 25
30 28

33 Puc.12 / Fig. 12. 451-38.01.000 ITepexaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



451-38.01.000 Ilepenaya rugpomMexannyeckast Puc. 12
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 12
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne i/ OGo3HaYeHne KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
! 451-38.01.010 KapTep rugpoTpaHcdopmaTtopa Torque converter housing
2 451-38.01.030 Kaptep K Housing gear-box
3 451-38.01.034 Mpoknagka Gasket
4 451-38.01.090 draHel Flange
> 451-38.01.090-01 dnaHel, Flange
6 Pipeline
451-38.01.110 Tpy6onposog
7 Pipeline
451-38.01.130 Tpy6onposoa
8 Pipeline
451-38.01.140 Tpybonposog
? Y35615-04.020 CanyH Breather
10 Y35615-04.030 Tpy6onposoa Pipeline
1 Y35615-04.060 LLlyn Garder
12 ¥35615-12.100 PUNLTP Filter
13 Y35615-12.120-01 MnuTa Plate
14 ¥35615-12.140 BrOK KnanaHos Valve block
15 M8x20.56. 7796-70 bont Bolt
Bolt
16 M8x25.56. 7796-70 Bont
Bolt
17 M10x40.56. 7796-70 Bont
Bolt
18 M10x50.56. 7796-70 Bont
19 Bont Bolt

M12x35.56. 7796-70

34




22

9 7 6 12 14 13 2 25 1 4
Puc.13
L 7€ Tion 29
21
\ 24
Puc.13 - (4] [T 26
Fig.13
e J \ D
oI\
[\ % EE "
Ad W
| V
d f— I -—iﬂ- -1
8—& o & o ! 1 : -1
E - Tﬁ - /\10

33 31 15 3 16 34 8 5 22 22 19 32 35
23 23 25 25 25
30 28

35 Puc.12 / Fig. 12. 451-38.01.000 ITepexaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



451-38.01.000 Ilepenaya rugpomMexannyeckast Puc. 12
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 12
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne n/mt O603HaueHNE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanne Denomination
20 M&x45.56.11738-84 2 Buutr Screw
21 M10.6.5915-70 4 lNaiika Nut
22 M12.6.5915-70 32 Taiixa Nut
= Washer
23 |8.65T. 6402-70 10 Iaii6a
24 8 o Washer
10.65T". 6402-70 I11ai10a
= Washer
25 12.65T. 6402-70 32 [Taii6a
26 M10x35.56. 22036-76 2 llnubka Brad
Brad
27 M10x45.56. 22036-76 2 [mieka
Brad
28 M12x25.56. 22036-76 14 nunbka
Brad
29 M12x30.58. 22036-76 2 [mieka
30 M12x55.56. 22036-76 16 [lmpica Ring
31 040-045-30-2-2. 9833-73 | | Kob1io Ring
32 32x43-1,6. 10362-76 1 Pykas (L=110 mm) Hose
33 HIII 32-3 1 Hacoc Pump
34 HIII 50M-10-3 1 Hacoc Pump
35 Torro 32x50/9-C7w2 2 SaKUM Yoke

36




I

Fig.12
Puc.12
19 3 4 9 5, 1618 Figl? 1618 1318 1518 7320
’iﬂ o0 O Puc.16 ‘f’
K =="! ! ! K i
e | = e |
Y @ o) © i
7 :i'"-@i N\
Q ol LA —
< lie
"5\ i/ UL L +

8 10 7;20 1418

11;17 1

12
18

12
18

37 Puc.13 / Fig. 13. 451-38.01.000 ITepexaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



451-38.01.000 Ilepenaya rugpomMexannyeckast Puc. 13
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 13
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne /o O6o3HaYcHNE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanne Denomination
1 451-38.01.006 1 Kopnyc Housing
2 ¥35605M-03.000-03 ! MexaHu1aM ynpasreHus Control valve
3 V35615-01.525 1 MpoywwHa Lug
4 y35615-01.526 1 Vxo Ear
5 Y35615-04.001 2 BoNT NoMbiiA Hollow bolt
6 Y35615-04.002 4 Waii6a Washer
7 Y35615-12.124 2 Mpo6ia Plug fitting
8 1 Plug fittng
YOIr1-09.03.001 3arnywka
9 2 Plug fittng
Y[Ar1-09.03.002 Barnywika
10 1 Plug fittng
YOIr1-09.03.005 3arnywka
1 M8x65.56. 7796-70 11 BonT Bolt
12 M12x35.56. 7796-70 16 BonT Bolt
13 M12x50.56. 7796-70 5 Bont Bolt
14 M12x60.56. 7796-70 2 BonT Bolt
15 M12x70.56. 7796-70 3 BonT Bolt
16 M12x110.56. 7796-70 5 BonT Bolt
o Washer
17 8.651". 6402-70 1 IWaii6a
Y Washer
18 12.65". 6402-70 31 lLlan6a
19 018-022-25-2-2. 9833-73 2 Konbuo Ring
20 023-028-30-2-2. 9833-73 2 Konbuo Ring

38




B-B ‘hel2 20 19 22 17 7

[}
@ =
— ¥
ah 4 31
26
IS IS { 55 m— ——

W

18

\
&m\\‘\%@j ’

30 29 2328 10 15 16 5 13 6 1 12
39 Puc.14 / Fig. 14. 451-38.01.000 ITepexaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



451-38.01.000 Ilepenaya rugpomMexannyeckast Puc. 14
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 14
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne n/n OG6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO Hanmenosanne Denomination

! 451-38.01.001 Ban-LuectepHs Gear shaft

2 451-38.01.011 Ban BbIxogHOIA Output shaft

3 451-38.01.012 Wanba Washer

4 451-38.01.013 MnaHka cTonopHas Lock plate

> 451-38.01.014 Bryrnka Bush

6 451-38.01.035 Mpoknaaka Gasket

7 451-38.01.080 KpbiLUKa Cover

8 ¥35605-00.120 Kpbiluka Cover

? ¥35605-00.220 KpbiLuka Cover

10 Y35605-00.536 WecTepHs Gear

i V35605-00.537 WecTepHs Gear

12 ¥35605-00.581 Mpoknaaka Gasket

13 ¥35615-01.050 Ban Typ6uHHbIN Turbine shaft

14 Y35615-01.090 CTynuua ruapoTpaHcdopmaTopa Hub torque converter

15 1y35615-01.140 Mook Housing

16 Y¥35615-01.160 CeTka Filtering mesh

17 y35615-01.504 Konbuo Ring

18 ¥35615-01.505 KonbLo Ring

19 ¥35615-01.506 Mpokraaka Gasket

40




B-B ‘hel2 20 19 22 17 7

[}
@ =
— ¥
ah 4 31
26
IS IS { 55 m— ——

W

18

\
&m\\‘\%@j ’

30 29 2328 10 15 16 5 13 6 1 12
39 Puc.14 / Fig. 14. 451-38.01.000 ITepexaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



451-38.01.000 Ilepenaya rugpomMexannyeckast Puc. 14
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 14
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne n/n OG6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO Hanmenosanne Denomination
20 y35615-01.507-01 . Mpoknazka Gasket
21 y35615-01.508 1 Mpoknaaka Gasket
22 Y35615-01.511 . Mpoknaaka Gasket
2 Y35615-01.512 1 LWiTyuep Union
24 3M12x50.56. 7796-70 > Bont Bolt
2 M12x35.56. 7796-70 5 Bont Bolt
26 M12x1,25x30.109. 779670 | 4 Bont Bolt
27 M8x20.56. 7796-70 30 Bont Bolt
28 033-038-30-2-2. 9833-73 1 Koneuo Ring
29 B55. 13942-86 ! Konbuo Ring
30 311. 8338-75 2 Mopwmnkvk Bearing
31 50411. 2893-82 1 MoAwmnHmK Bearing
32 1,6-C-1. 3282-74 4 MpoBonoka Wire
33 8.651". 6402-70 30 ILlavi6a Washer
34 9 Llari6a Washer

12.65l. 6402-70

42




Puc.12
E-E Fig.12
18 8 13 14 19 37 16 35 11 42 9 10

e /\
28 f i

24 23 34 32 21 31 12 26540

5 3 33 32 31 2 6 1

43 Puc.15 / Fig. 15. 451-38.01.000 ITepexaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



451-38.01.000 Ilepenaya rugpomMexannyeckast Puc. 15
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 15
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne /o O6o3HaYcHNE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanne Denomination
! 451-38.01.009 WecTeprs Gear
2 451-38.01.015 Monymycpra Half-coupling
3 451-38.01.016 KombLio Ring
4 451-38.01.017 MepexonHuk Adapter
S 451-38.01.018 Mpoknaaka Gasket
6 451-38.01.019 Brynka Bush
7 451-38.01.020 Kpbituka Cover
8 Tra-340A.00.002 LLlain6a ynopHas Fixed stop washer
9 TrO-340A.01.000 Koneco HacocHoe Impeller
10 Tr[-340A.02.000 Koneco Typ6utHoe Turbine whee
1 TI[1-340A.03.000 PeakTop Stator
12 ¥35605-00.514 Mpoknanka Gasket
13 ¥35605-00.515 Mpoknanka Gasket
14 ¥35605-00.521 Kpbilka Cover
15 ¥35605-00.522 \Wlaii6a Washer
16 ¥35605-00.539 KonbLIo CTOMOpHOE Closing ring
17 ¥35605-00.559-01 KombLio Ring
18 ¥35605-00.578 Mpoknazka Gasket
19 Y¥35615-00.517 LLlai6a ynopHas Fixed stop washer
20 Y¥35615-01.516 LLlecTepHs Gear
21 ¥35615-01.517 Mydbta Coupling
22 V¥35615-01.518 Mydra Coupling

44




Puc.12
E-E Fig.12
18 8 13 14 19 37 16 35 11 42 9 10

e /\
28 f i

24 23 34 32 21 31 12 26540

5 3 33 32 31 2 6 1

45 Puc.15 / Fig. 15. 451-38.01.000 ITepexaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



451-38.01.000 Ilepenaya rugpomMexannyeckast Puc. 15
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 15
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

Ne /o O6o3HaYcHNE KOJI-BO Hanmenosanne Denomination
23 ¥35615-01.519 1 Kpbiluka Cover
24 Y¥35615-01.523 2 Mpoknanka Gasket
25 Y¥35615-01.524 1 Mpoknaaka Gasket
26 3M10x20.56. 7796-70 2 BonT Bolt
27 350-360-58-2-2. 9833-73 1 KonbLo Ring
28 B55. 13943-86 ! KombLo Ring
29 B115. 13943-86 1 KombLio Ring
30 B120. 13943-86 1 KonbLo Ring
31 B25. 13942-86 2 KombLio Ring
32 B35. 13942-86 2 KonbLo Ring
33 B65. 13942-86 1 KonbLo Ring
34 B75. 13942-86 1 KombLio Ring
35 1000918. 8338-75 1 MoAWwNnHMK Bearing
36 115. 8338-75 2 MoALMMHIK Bearing
37 211.8338-75 1 MoALMHMK Bearing
38 213. 8338-75 1 MoALMMHIK Bearing
39 42213. 8328-75 1 MoAWMNHIK Bearing
40 1,6-C-1. 3282-74 1 MpoBoroka Wire
41 18x16. 3128-70 3 WirncpT Pin
42 12x28. 3128-70 2 LLiTucpT Pin

46




Puc.13 noBepHyTO

M-M Fig.13 rotated

Puc.13
Fig.13

X-X

Ol
% \_ ey 4
17 L
\ 710y
{ééi%
AN 20
7
= 3
Puc.13 Q
Fig.13 ~L

18

Puc.16 / Fig. 16. 451-38.01.000 ITepexaua ruapomexannyeckasi/ Hydromechanical transmission



451-38.01.000 Ilepenaya rugpomMexannyeckast Puc. 16
Hydromechanical transmission Fig. 16
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne ri/m O603HAYCHIIE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451-38.01.002 2 Mnatka cTonopHast Lock plate
2 451-38.01.003 2 Mnatka cTonopHast Lock plate
3 451-38.01.007 1 MpyxuHa Spring
4 451-38.01.008 2 Wait6a Washer
5 Y35605-00.587 1 Ban 3agHero xoaa Shaft of reverse movement
6 Y35605-00.588 1 LlecTepHs Gear
7 Y35605-00.589 1 KonbLo Ring
8 ¥35605-00.591 1 BTyrika Bush
9 Y35605-00.592 1 LlecTepHs Gear
10 Y35605-00.593 1 KonbLo Ring
11 Y35605-00.594 1 Mpoknaaka Gasket
12 ¥35605-00.595 1 KpbiLuka Cover
13 ¥35605-00.596 1 3arnyLuka Plug fittng
14 Y35615-12.124 1 Mpo6ka Plug fitting
15 3M12x40.56. 7796-70 8 Bont Bolt
16 M12x1,25x30.109. 7796-70 | 10 Bont Bolt
17 B M36x1,5.6H. 11871-88 1 [aitka Nut
18 018-022-25-2-2. 9833-73 4 KonbLo Ring
19 023-028-30-2-2. 9833-73 1 KonbLo Ring
20 040-045-30-2-2. 9833-73 1 KonbLo Ring
21 B90. 13943-86 1 KonbLo Ring
22 308. 8338-75 1 MoALWNMHNK Bearing
23 53608. 24696-81 1 MoALWNMHNK Bearing
24 1,6-C-1. 3282-74 1 MpoBsorioka Wire
25 36.02. 11872-89 1 LWain6a Washer
26 20,637-100. 3722-81 1 Llapuk Ball

48




22 14 15 26

49 Puc. 17/ Fig. 17. ¥Y35605M.03.000-03 Mexanu3m ynpasJjienusi /Control valve



¥Y35605M-03.000-03 MexaHu3M ynpaBJieHUsI Puc. 17
Control valve Fig. 17
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
Ne /it O0o3HaueHne KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 Y35605M-03.040 3 KnanaH ynpasneHus Control valve
2 Y35605M-03.060 3 30M0THUK Spool
3 ¥35605M-03.003 1 [poccent Throttle
4 Y35605M-03.004 1 Kpbimka Cover
5 Y35605M-03.005 1 Mpoknazxa Gasket
6 Y35605M-03.008 3 MpyxuHa Spring
7 Y35605M-03.009 3 TonkaTenb Pusher
8 Y35605M-03.011 3 Mpy>uHa Spring
9 Y35605M-03.016 1 30M0THUK Spool
10 Y35605M-03.017 1 MopLueHb Piston
11 Y35605M-03.018 1 Mpy>xuHa Spring
12 Y35605M-04.005 1 Brynka Bush
13 Y35605M-03.002-03 1 Kopnyc Housing
14 ¥35605M-03.005-03 1 Kpbiuka Cover
15 Y35605M-03.007-03 3 Kpbiwka Cover
16 Y[1r1-09.03.001 2 3arnyLuka Plug fittng
17 Y[Ir1-09.04.001 1 3arnyLuka Plug fittng
18 M8x20.56. 7796-70 5 Bont Bolt
19 M8x45.56. 7796-70 4 Bont Bolt
20 B.M4x70.56. 17473-80 12 BuHT Screw
21 4.65I". 6402-70 12 [Iaii6a Washer
22 8.65T". 6402-70 9 [Iaii6a Washer
23 016-019-19-2-2. 9833-73 |3 Kombio Ring
24 018-022-25-2-2.9833-73 |1 Koo Ring
25 023-028-30-2-2. 9833-73 | 6 Kombio Ring
26 030-035-30-2-2. 9833-73 3 Kosb1io Ring
27 OM24-52412-65-T3 3 DNEKTPOMATHHT DC magnet

50




19 Aﬁz@ 10;12 3

15 Em/g;ll 14 8
g ,{/1:
AN
E-E
| 1 23
13 I . W
& AT g ] 1
(
13
4 K'K
S IAT - ] 1 |
N , (
EJj EXRRRRRIRRRIHKKRN,
7 A
22

51 Puc. 18/ Fig. 18. 451A.38.02.000 Cucrema oxaaxaenuss 'MII /



451A.38.02.000 Cucrema oxnaxaenus I'MII Puc. 18
Fig. 18
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451-38.02.100 2 ITepexoauuk Adapter
2 451-38.02.110 1 [Iepexonuuk Adapter
3 451-38.02.001 2 HITynep Union
4 451-38.02.003 1 Boat nosnsrit Bolt hollow
5 451A.38.02.004 1 Tpy0Oa Tube
6 451A.38.02.005 1 Tpy0Oa Tube
7 TO-28.08.00.001 1 Bont Bolt
8 YII'1-01.01.011 1 rynep Union
9 M8x20.56. 7796-70 4 Bonr Bolt
10 M10x20.56. 7796-70 2 Bont Bolt
11 8.65T". 6402-70 4 [Taii6a Washer
12 10.65T. 6402-70 2 [llaii6a Washer
13 27M3. 23358-87 4 IIpoxnaaka Gasket
14 024-029-30-2-2. 9833-73 1 Komnbwo Ring
15 040-045-30-2-2. 9833-73 1 Komnbo Ring
16 32x43-1,6. 10362-76 2 Pykas (L=120 mm) Hose
17 32x43-1,6. 10362-76 1 Pyxas (L=1900 mwm) Hose
18 32x43-1,6. 10362-76 1 Pykas (L=2150 mm) Hose
19 3®I'M32-25K VX4 1 OuUIbTp HATOPHBIN Pressure filter
20 P11P12(111) 1 Pyxag (L=800 mm) Hose
21 P11P12(111) 1 Pyxkag (L=1000 mm) Hose
22 AYTXK 1 JlaTuuk TemmnepaTypsl Temperature sensor
23 Torro 32-50/9-C7TW2 8 3axum Yoke

52




53

L= |

=4

4 U

Puc.19/ Fig. 19.

451A.41.00.000

YcranoBka cuiioBasi / Power-plant



451A.41.00.000 YcranoBka cujioBasi Puc. 19
Power-plant Fig. 19
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination
1 451A.41.01.000 YcraHoBKa IBUTATES Engine setup
2 451A.41.03.000 Cucrema oxJyaxaeHus Cooling system
3 451A.41.04.000 Cucrema TOIUIMBHAS Fuel system
4 451A.41.06.000 VYnpasnenue nogayeil TommBa Fuel feed control
5 451A.41.07.000-01 Cucrema BBITyCKa OTPaOOTABIINX Ta30B Exhaust system
6 451-41.09.000 YcraHoBka nemrmdepa Absorber setup
7 451A.41.05.000 OcTaHOB ABUTATES Engine stop
8 TO-18/1.11.00.006 [lepexonnuk Adapter
9 451A.41.00.001 IIpocTaBka Spacer

54




A
"llf?l fica]
jl J%A I {!
U U v u
A
-ll\6
11
3

55 Puc. 20/ Fig. 20. 451A.41.01.000 YceranoBka asuraresi/ Engine setup



451A.41.01.000 YcraHoBka ABUTraTe s Puc. 20
Engine setup Fig. 20
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination
1 451A.01.500 1 Ormopa Support
2 J1-565.3920.00 8 IMomymika Pillow
3 J1-565.3110-21 2 HItudt Pin
4 J-565.3900.01 4 Brynka pacnophas Spacer bush
5 M12x35.88.7796 1 bont Bolt
6 M16x35.88.7796 10 bont Bolt
7 M16x85.88.7796 2 bont Bolt
8 M16x90.88.7796 4 Bont Bolt
9 M16.5918 6 laiika Nut
10 12.651.6401 1 [aii6a Washer
11 16.65I.6401 10 [aii6a Washer
12 C16.02.11371 12 [Taii6a Washer
13 4,0x40.397 6 IrmmuaT Cotter pin
14 J245-163 1 Huzenb Disel

56




25 24 27 -1 2
g e,
— 28 ~
1//( f £ ﬁ/ @ \ B
i = pee
| o 1
AR
9
B 10 | ||
b n
I 4_
E
7 B 2 14
Ll ) r
& B 18
N PU Y Thyl el
% e
— 4
S 3 ““ﬂ_:/ 5 —

N
14 n B 23 2 26 21
18
n g
|
— |
| i 15
| | 18
| |
@ e |

12

57 Puc. 21/ Fig. 21. 451A.41.03.000 Cucrema oxuaxaenus / Cooling system



451A.41.03.000 Cucrema oxjaxkaeHus Puc. 21
Cooling system Fig. 21
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination

1 TO-18K.02.02.050 1 brox paguatopos Radiator set

2 451A.41.03.100 2 Tpy6onpoBo Pipeline

3 TO-28A.02.07.700 1 Kpan Cock

4 451A.41.03.001 1 ITepexoauuk Adapter

5 451A.41.03.002 1 [TaTpy0oxk Pipe

6 451A.41.03.003 1 IMaTpy0oxk Pipe

7 451A.41.03.004 1 Kponmreitn Bracket

8 TO-18/1.02.02.014 1 XaMyTHK Yoke

9 TO-18.02.10.006 2 Bont Bolt

10 TO-18.08.02.009 5 [Taii6a Washer

11 TO-18/1.02.02.019 2 Kponmreitn Bracket

12 TO-18.06.00.025 1 Ckoba Clamp

13 YI'1-09.03.002 1 3armymka Plug fitting

14 M8x16.56.7796 6 Bont Bolt

15 M8x35.56.7796 1 Bont Bolt

16 M12x35.56.7796 1 Bonr Bolt

17 M12.5915 1 laiika Nut

18 8.651".6402 7 [Taii6a Washer

19 12.651.6402 1 [Taii6a Washer

20 C8.02.11371 2 [Taii6a Washer

21 14x23,5-4,0.10362 (70 Mmm) 2 Pyxkas Hose

22 14x23,5-4,0.10362 (600 mm) | 1 Pyxkas Hose

23 14x23,5-4,0.10362 (650 mm) | 1 Pyxkas Hose

24 85-1303001 1 Inanr Hose

25 85-1303010 1 Hlmanr Hose

26 20-32/9-CTW2 8 3axum TORRO Yoke

27 20-50/9-C7TW2 4 3axum TORRO Yoke

28 8x1,8 (870 Mm) 1 TpyOka NoNMMBUHUIXIOPUIHAS MAacI00EH30CTOHKAsS Polyvinylchloride oil-fuel-resistant tube

58




I\
L 8T\ x
=[]
= I E_Eﬂlq
ya |A y T 1 = >
H ¢ U
A L iy
g 0
'SR EY 4N B\
=/
1
\/' Wij: o
] =
\\ |
a\r- .
i ~Jie @
/ f:- i 4
¥
\\ ;\5\\: 5

59 Puc. 22 / Fig. 22. 451A.41.04.000

AN

B-B

.
-

Cucrema tomniusHast/ Fuel system

=)



451A.41.04.000 Cucrema TonJIMBHAsA Puc. 22
Fuel system Fig. 22
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination
1 451A.41.02.200-02 TommBoIpoBOT Fuel line
2 451A.41.02.200-03 TonnmuBonpoBog Fuel line
3 451A.41.04.100 bak TonnuBHBIN Fuel cell
4 451A.41.02.001 BosIT 3aKnMHo# Clamping bolt
5 VJIr-05.00.002 BouT 3ascuMHOi Clamping bolt
6 M16x30.109.7798 bont Bolt
7 12.6402 [aii6a Washer
8 10A0.23358 Ipoknaaka Gasket
9 14A0.23358 IMpoknanka Gasket

60




13

[ [

12

2%

10
11

QRHIEIRLIEELLKS

ERRKIROEAIANKNKS
Dosetedede
XX

TonauBubIlii 0ak / Fuel tank

451A.41.04.100

Puc. 23 / Fig. 23.

61



451A.41.04.100 Bbak ToniuBHBII Puc. 23
Fuel tank Fig. 23
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination
1 451A.41.04.120 ®dmanery Flange
2 451A.41.04.150 Kopmnyc TorumBHOTO Oaka Fuel tank frame
3 TO-18.02.02.160 Ienouxa Chain
4 TO-18.06.01.130 OunbTp Filter
5 TO-18B.72.01.300 IIpobGka Plug fitting
6 451A.41.02.103 IIpoxnaaka Liner
7 TM-59.2000-13A [tymep Union
8 TO-18b.72.01.001 IIpoxnaaka Liner
9 M10x20.56.7796 bont Bolt
10 M5x12.56.17473 BunT Screw
11 5.6402 [aii6a Washer
12 10.6402 [Taii6a Washer
13 150x160-58-2-2.9833 Komnbwo Ring
14 JAYMII-02 JlaTuuk ykazaTens ypoBHs TOIUINBA Fuel level gauge sensor

62




= W

63 Puc. 24/ Fig. 24. 451A.41.05.000 Ocranos aBurares / Engine stop



451A.41.05.000

OcTaHOB ABUraTeJast

Puc. 24

Engine stop Fig. 24
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 451A.41.05.100 Tpoc Cabel
2 J1-902.62.00.005 XoMmyT Clamp
3 TO-1811.79.00.001 Ocb Pin
4 M6x12.56.7798 bont Bolt
5 M8.5915 laiika Nut
6 8.6402 [laii6a Washer
7 2x20.397 IrmmuaT Cotter pin

64




10
12

A-A
- 9
,Aﬁ/’///////,#" \\\\\\\\\\r |
.
8
2 %
12 ;éf
1 /
B || N
b-b

O

7S
4
©
//
°
°
| ;

14 13
18 15 1
17

65 Puc. 25/ Fig. 25. 451A.41.06.000 Yupasienue nogayeii ronsinsa/ Fuel feed control



451A.41.06.000 YnpasjieHue nojgavei TonJanBa Puc. 25
Fuel feed control Fig. 25
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination

1 451-41.06.200 Tpoc Cable

2 451-41.06.300 Tsra Rod

3 TM-3.20.00.001 broxk Block

4 330-02.06.002 Ocb Pin

5 330-02.06.009 IIpyxwuna Spring

6 451-41.06.001 Kponmreitn Bracket

7 521-02.06.005 Kpownmreitn Bracket

8 TM-3.10.10.001 Ochb Pin

9 M6x20.56.7796 bont Bolt

10 M10x50.56.7796 bont Bolt

11 M8.5915 laiika Nut

12 M10.5915 laiika Nut

13 6-8x30.9650 Ocb Pin

14 6-12x30.9650 Ochb Pin

15 C8.02.11371 [aii6a Washer

16 C12.02.11371 [Taii6a Washer

17 2x20.397 IrmmuaT Cotter pin

18 3,2x20.397 INnavHT Cotter pin

66




|

=)}

=]

67 Puc. 26 / Fig. 26. 451A.41.07.000-01 Cucrema Bbimycka oTpadoraBinx ra3os / Exhaust system



451A.41.07.000-01 Cucrema BbIIIyCcKa 0TPa00TaABIIMX ra30B Puc. 26
Exhaust system Fig. 26
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination
1 451A.41.07.100-02 Pyxas Hose
2 451A.41.07.200 I'mymnrens Exhaust system muffler
3 451A.41.07.300-01 XomyT Yoke
4 451A.41.07.002 Kponmrreit Bracket
5 M10x35.56.7796 bont Bolt
6 M12x35.56.7796 Bont Bolt
7 M10.5915 laiika Nut
8 M12.5915 laiika Nut
9 10.651".6402 [aii6a Washer
10 12.651.6402 [aii6a Washer

68




V% Y%Y%
S
KK

GG

“h
o

R R
OIS ssesetetetetesy: | I
RIS
RRRRIKLRES

Lo %%
KL

451-41.09.000 YcranoBka gemndepa / Absorber setup

Puc.27/ Fig. 27.

69



451-41.09.000

YcranoBka nemmngepa

Puc. 27

Absorber setup Fig. 27
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 451-41.01.100 Hemmndep Absorber
2 M12.5915 Iaiixa Nut
3 12.02.13463 [aii6a Washer

70




71

Puc. 28/ Fig.28.

451-61.00.000-01

I'pyzonoagbeMHuK/



451-61.00.000-01 I'py3onoabeMHuK Puc. 28
Elevator Fig. 28
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne i/ O6o3Ha4yeHne KOJI-BO Hanvenosarme Denomination
1 451-61.30.000 1 Kapetka Sliding member
>, [ssiac0no0 S - Fork
3 I1-25.4-217-5-3.23540 2 Llens Chain
4 451-61.17.000-01 2 IMuppounnunap Hydrocylinder
5 451-61.82.000 1 Pama monBuxHas Slide frame
6 451-61.72.000 1 Pama HenonBukHas Stationary frame
7 451-61.40.000 2 [Maner Pin

72




73

34

567 8 967

Puc. 29/ Fig.29.

15
16
14
17
18

451-61.00.000-01

—ovwwISNAW 9

e

I'pyzononbeMHuK/




451-61.00.000-01 I'py3onoabeMHuK Puc. 29
Elevator Fig. 29
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
Ne n/n OO6o3HaueHne KOJI-BO Hanmenosanue Denomination
1 B75.13942 4 Konasmo Ring
2 962715kc17 4 [Moxmumnauk Bearing
3 451-61.00.018-01 32 [Iaii6a perynupoBovHas Adjust washer
4 451-61.00.015-01 8 Ochb Pin
5 451-61.00.018 48 [Iaii6a perynupoBovHas Adjust washer
6 B30.13940 16 Komp11o Ring
7 B72.13941 16 Kosbio Ring
8 451-61.00.016 8 O6oiima Bearing race
9 180306A1YC17 8 [Nopmmnuuk Bearing
10 M12x40.109.40X.7796 16 bont Bolt
11 12.65T1°.6402 16 [Taii0a Washer
12 451-61.00.007 2 Ocpb Pin
13 8.02.C13.11371 2 [I1aii6a Washer
14 2x20.397 2 IImmuaT Cotter pin
15 451-61.00.012 2 Komsiio Ring
16 451-61.00.013 2 Brynka Bush
17 451-61.00.009 2 [Ipyxuna Spring
18 451-61.00.011 2 dukcarop Holder

74




75

NN XA W

10
11
12

14
15
16

13

17
18

19
20
21
22

23

Puc. 30/ Fig. 30.

451-61.00.000-01

I'py3ononbemMHuK




451-61.00.000-01 I'py3onoabeMHUK Puc. 30
Elevator Fig. 30
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HaYCHYE KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 B75.13942 2 Konbio Ring
2 962715kcl7 2 [Moamunuauk Bearing
3 451-61.00.004 4 Brynka Bush
4 B120.13941 4 Konbio Ring
5 451-61.00.001 2 Ponux Roller
6 180213 4 [Moamunauk Bearing
7 451-61.00.003 2 Konbio Ring
8 451-61.00.002 2 Konbio Ring
9 451-61.00.005 2 Ochw Pin
10 M16x25.56.7796 4 bont Bolt
11 16.651.6402 4 [lait6a Washer
12 451-61.00.008 2 Oceneprxareib Retainer of pin
13 1,3.116xp.19853 2 Macnenka Grease fitting
14 451-61.00.014 2 Kppimka Cover
15 8.65I'.6402 8 Hlait6a Washer
16 M8x20.56.7796 8 bont Bolt
17 451-61.00.018 12 [ITaitba perynmupoBoOvHAs Adjust washer
18 451-61.00.0018-01 8 [ITaitba perynmupoBoUHas Adjust washer
19 12651.6402 4 [lait6a Washer
20 M12x40.109.40X.7796 4 bont Bolt
21 451-61.00.015 2 Ochw Pin
22 B30.13940 4 Konbio Ring
23 180206 2 [Moamumnuank Bearing

76




77

Puc. 31/ Fig. 31.

451-61.00.000-01

I'pyzononbeMHuK/



451-61.00.000-01 I'py3onoabeMHuK Puc. 31
Fig. 31
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No 11/m OGo3HaYCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 962715kcl7 2 [Nopmmnuuk Bearing
2 B75.13942 Konbiio Ring
3 451-61.00.018 12 I11aii6a perymupoBOUHas Adjust washer
4 451-61.00.018-01 8 11laii6a perynupoBoYHas Adjust washer
5 451-61.00.015-01 2 Ocpb Pin
6 B30.13940 4 Konbiio Ring
7 B72.13941 4 Koublio Ring
8 451-61.00.016 2 O6oiima Bearing race
9 180306A1YC17 2 [Nopmmnuuk Bearing
10 12.651.6402 10 [Maii6a Washer
11 M12x40.109.40X.7796 4 Bonr Bolt
12 451-61.00.007 2 Och Pin
13 451-61.00.006 2 Harsoxurens Stretcher
14 M30x2.5915 2 [aiika Nut
15 M30x2.5916 2 laiika Nut
16 8.02.C13.11371 2 [Maii6a Washer
17 2x20.397 2 [ImuHT Cotter pin
18 451-61.00.017 2 Cko0a Clamp
19 M12x20.56.7796 6 Bonr Bolt
20 451-61.00.019 4 Brynka Bush
21 1,3.116xp.19853 2 Macnenka Grease fitting
22 12.02.C13.11371 2 [Mait6a Washer

78




79

Puc. 32/ Fig. 32. 451-61.17.000-01

I'mapouunaung p/



451-61.17.000-01 I'mapounauuap Puc. 32
Hydrocylinder, Fig. 32
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HauCHHE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451-61.15.002 1 Onopa maposas Trunnion ball
2 451-61.15.100-01 1 [Tnymxep Plunger
3 451-61.15.300-01 1 Kopnyc Housing
4 B62.13941 2 Konbiio Ring
5 I1C-40.3635 1 [Nopmmnuuk Bearing
6 451-61.15.004 1 Koie1o 3amuraoe Protective ring
7 096-102-36-2-2.9833/18829 | 1 Komnbio Ring
8 451-61.17.001 1 Crakan Sleeve
9 24138557 SB080-085-14.8 |2 OnopHOE HaIPABJISAIONIEE TOKOBOE Rod seal
10 349890 ki310080-090-10.0 |1 VYI10THEHHE IITOKOBOE Rod seal
11 86196 ASOB080-088-4-7 |1 I'psizecbeMHuK Dirt scraper

80




81

Puc. 33/ Fig. 33.

TO-185.78.00.000

YeranoBka kadunbl / Cab setup




451A.78.00.000 YcraHoBKa KaOMHBI Puc. 33
Cab setup Fig. 33
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination
1 451A.78.00.100 Croiika Pillar
2 451.78.10.000 Kabuna Cab
3 TO-28.16.10.600 bont Bolt
4 451A.78.00.001 [laii6a Washer
5 TO-28.16.10.011 laiika Nut
6 M30x2.5915 laiixa Nut
7 24.6402 [aii6a Washer
8 451A.78.00.110 Croiika Pillar
9 TO-18A.15.15.001 Brynka Bush
10 TO-18A.15.15.002 Komsno O-ring

11

MA3 501-1801030

Awmoptuzarop (70x39,5x56)

Shock absorber (70x39,5x56)

82




83

=
[ T

ji= C11) I ——

Puc. 34/ Fig. 34.

451A.87.00.000

Oo0annoska/ Cowlinging



451A.87.00.000 Oo6simnoBKa Puc. 34
Cowlinging Fig. 34
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 451A.87.01.000 YcraHOBKa MPOTHBOBECA Counterweigh setup
2 451A.89.08.000 Kanot Bonnet
3 451A.87.03.000 [MonHOXKa JieBas Step left
4 451A.87.05.000 BokoBuHa neBas Side frame left

84




e e ,
' D = — 1 7 e
- g1 [ER RNy T p———
(B whlign e 1o e 5——Ha
: Aﬂkﬂ o 1] 1R
—— I ! 5T S 3
| e e e ———————— o —
i —i SR
il i Hamaa U HI e
T U 1f M
i w;—f—:::@ﬂ W L e 1€ ﬁ
e \ A 'l
Fﬁﬂ =N S IH'hT_q_T___ Ll Il F&LLJ'IL!—L.T"},}‘H‘“"‘E‘“‘L!H ,,,,, — _ [ M
== == e ot r : P, A= = Tt - Fig.36
= ] 5 i ; T  TH :
| |
‘ ]
| A | |
| | A
| | ‘ | 4
A s | L i i | l
‘ i o =T iil N N Puc.36 M : I _|H | ol & Prc.36
| KlFigJﬁ H \: @%= —‘Kl _H | | l‘r :: | II* Ty‘Fig.so
+ ‘ " = T ‘ I
' | b |
| H 4 |y | |
== S==N | n = ;ré L m m o (e AT
g = = T [ —— — '
(i Pl i | T "]“[l'Trl‘,;ln===Lﬁﬂi=;q==iﬁ= i
il S i B o -R' ! ( )
T aEe U] e —— = o]
S AN R— =2V Puc36 0l h
| I / : | _Il;_J Fig.36 : ||
l o ],
_ N i (G _:ﬁ_g - ,
[ ity 111~ = pmggenpenpenpenpumpenguaguny = iy ]l /
: i | — 1= U il /l/f/\
= AR
fe | T ] Puc36 /1
‘ : r =i ﬂﬂ I :‘:T ‘_ !|| T Puct |TAlFig.36 _/_ILI_
B T ﬁij L| TPx_ac:,m@**s] Xi l_él Xipigas o 1/ JdL'
: s S Sl S o O S . i
\ : i ]
\_/ [ S C———
1

85 Puc. 35/ Fig. 35. 451A.87.00.000 Oo0annoska/ Cowlinging



451A.87.00.000 Oo6simnoBKa Puc. 35
Cowlinging Fig. 35
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
1 451A.87.00.001. Kpsuio ieBoe Fender left
2 451A.87.00.002 Kpruio npasoe Fender right
3 451A.87.12.000 [ToaKpbUIOK IIpaBbIi Fender right
4 451A.87.14.000 BcraBka npaBas Fixing right
5 451A.87.04.000 [MonHoXKa mpaBas Step right
6 451A.87.06.000 BokoBuHa npasas Side frame right
7 451A.87.00.005-01 [Moaxpeu1oK Fender

86




87

A-A™% 1 B-Brgs 4 C-C =

Puc. 36/ Fig.36.

451A.87.00.000

Puc3s
Ki-Ki rig3s

9
10 9
11 11

Al 1A 12— 24

54 | e 25

Oo0annoska/ Cowlinging



451A.87.00.000 Oo6simnoBKa Puc. 36
Cowlinging Fig. 36
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .

No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination

1 M16x30.56.7796 6 Bbonr Bolt

2 16.651.6402 6 [aii0a Washer

3 M10x30.56.7796 16 Bbonr Bolt

4 M10.6.5915 34 laiika Nut

5 10.651".6402 38 [Taii6a Washer

6 C10.02.C13xmn.11371 75 [Taii6a Washer

7 11.6308010-10 2 [IpyxuHa razoBas Gas-spring

8 451A.87.00.009 2 Kponmreiin Bracket

9 M8x25.56.7796 38 Bbonr Bolt

10 M8.6.5915 58 laiika Nut

11 8.65I.6402 80 [Taii6a Washer

12 C8.02.C13km.11371 124 [aii0a Washer

13 451A.87.24.000 4 IeTns Hinge

14 451A.87.22.000 2 Pamka Frame

15 451A.87.21.000 2 [Tonepeunna Cross-arm

16 M10x55.56.7796 8 bont Bolt

17 451A.87.00.012 4 Ocbp Pin

18 2,5x20.397 4 st Cotter pin

19 451A.87.27.000 2 IeTns Hinge

20 M8x20.56.7796 16 Bont Bolt

21 451A..87.13.000 1 BcTaBka neBas Fixing left

22 361-88.08.450 2 3arrenka Latch

88




89

A-A™% 1 B-Brgs 4 C-C =

Puc. 36/ Fig.36.

451A.87.00.000

Puc3s
Ki-Ki rig3s

9
10 9
11 11

Al 1A 12— 24

54 | e 25

Oo0annoska/ Cowlinging



451A.87.00.000 Oo6simnoBKa Puc. 36
Cowlinging Fig. 36
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination

23 M6x20.56.7798 8 bont Bolt

24 6.651'.6402 8 [aii0a Washer

25 C6.01.08km.6958 8 [Taii6a Washer

26 M8x60.56.7796 4 Bont Bolt

27 C8.01.08km.6958 72 [Taii6a Washer

28 451A.87.00.004 4 [Taii6a Washer

29 M12x35.56.7796 11 bont Bolt

30 M12.6.5915 12 laiika Nut

31 12.651".6402 15 [aii6a Washer

32 C12.02.Cr3kn.11371 27 [aii0a Washer

33 451A.87.19.000 2 Kponmrreitn Bracket

34 M10x25.56.7796 10 Bont Bolt

35 451A.87.11.000 1 [ToaKpBUTOK JIEBBIIA Fender left

36 451A.87.00.005 1 [Moaxpsuiok Fende

37 451A.87.26.000 2 Kponmireitn Bracket

38 451A.87.00.003 1 Komnencarop Jack

39 M8x16.56.7796 4 bont Bolt

40 451A.87.25.000 2 Kponmreiin Bracket

41 451A.87.00.013 2 Kponmrreitn Bracket

42 451A.87.00.006 2 [Inanka Plug fitting

43 451A.87.23.000 2 Kponmrreitn Bracket

44 M8x20.56.7796 16 Bont Bolt

920




91

A-A™% 1 B-Brgs 4 C-C =

Puc. 36/ Fig.36.

451A.87.00.000

Puc3s
Ki-Ki rig3s

9
10 9
11 11

Al 1A 12— 24

54 | e 25

Oo0annoska/ Cowlinging



451A.87.00.000 Oo6simnoBKa Puc. 36
Cowlinging Fig. 36
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
45 451A.87.00.011 2 ITnactuna Plate
46 M12x30.56.7796 4 Bont Bolt
47 451A.87.00.007 2 ITnactuna Plate
48 451A.87.00.008 2 boOpimika Boss
49 451A.87.20.000 2 Kponmireitn Bracket
50 451A.89.00.500 1 IInomanka Area
51 451A.89.00.400 1 dukcarop Holder
52 [poduns 450/6107802 4m YminoTHUTETh Weatherstrip
53 451A.89.00.600 1 Tpoc Cable
54 451A.89.17.000 1 Crolika Pillar
55 2x25.397 2 HIrmmaT Cotter pin
56 451A.89.00.005 2 Ocb Pin
57 451A.89.00.100 2 IeTnsa* Hinge
58 451A.89.00.001 2 [eTnsa** Hinge
59 M10x35.56.7796 4 Bbonr Bolt
60 451A.89.00.009 2 [Ipoxnanka Gasket
61 451A.87.10.000 1 Crolika Pillar
62 M8x35.56.7796 6 bont Bolt
63 11.8407010-10 4 [Ipyxuna razoBas Gas-spring

* Jlomyckaetcs 3amena Ha 451A.89.00.001
** lomyckaercst 3amena Ha 451A.89.00.100

*Interchangeable with 451A.89.00.001
** Interchangeable with 451A.89.00.100

92




A-A

1
8
11
2
B-B
e
——

YceranoBka nporuBoBeca/ Counterweigh setup

|

| =

|

— I~
ﬁgg”
|
S

451A.87.01.000

Puc. 37/ Fig.37.

=
b

AN
)

Y

93



451A.87.01.000 YcraHoBka nNpoTUBOBeca Puc. 37
Counterweigh setup Fig. 37
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination
1 451A.87.01.100 2 [poymmna Lug
2 451A.87.01.200 1 [Manen Pin
3 451-89.00.002 2 [Taii6a Washer
4 451A.87.01.001 1 Bamnep Counterweigh
5 451A.87.01.002 2 [Taii6a Washer
6 451A.87.01.003 8 [Taii6a Washer
7 M20x100.56.7796 2 bont Bolt
8 M24x60.56.7796 4 Bont Bolt
9 M36x100.56.7796 2 bont Bolt
10 20.65I.6402 2 [aii0a Washer
11 24.65I'.6402 4 [Taii6a Washer
12 36.651.6402 2 [aii0a Washer

94




95

A
I NN\ANNNNNNNNRN 78
— ]

Puc.38 / Fig. 38.

24 13

451.26.00.000 YcranHoBKa CTOSSHOYHOI'O TOPMO3a/

22

23



451-26.00.000 YcTaHoBKa CTOSSHOYHOI0 TOPMO3a Puc.38
Cab setup Fig. 38
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451-26.00.010 1 Kponmreitn Bracket
2 342-03.03.001 4 Bont Bolt
3 342-03.03.003 4 Kppimka Cover
4 342-03.03.004 1 ITepexoauuk Adapter
5 342-03.03.005 1 ITopuiens Piston
6 342-03.03.006 1 Hunmuanp Cylinder
7 342-03.03.007 2 Komnonka Block
8 342-03.03.008 2 Hamnpagnsitoias Koao10k Guide block
9 451-26.00.001 1 Huck Disc
10 451.26.00.002 4 IIpoxnaaka Gasket
11 M10x30.56.7805 2 Bonr Bolt
12 M8x20.56.7808 2 Bonr Bolt
13 M12x1.25x20.40X.7808 2 Bont Bolt
14 M14x1.5x50.40X.7796 5 bonar Bolt
15 012-016-25-2-2.9833 1 Komnbwo Ring
16 104-110-36-2-2.9833 1 Komnbo Ring
17 040-048-46-2-2.9833 1 Komnbo Ring
18 8.651.0115.6402 2 [Taii6a Washer
19 10.65T".0115.6402 2 [Taii6a Washer
20 12.65T".0115.6402 2 [Taii6a Washer
21 14.65T".0115.6402 5 [Taii6a Washer
22 IM4-3-14-K-1.22241 1 [Ipobxka Plug fitting
23 2108-3501017 1 Cynnopt neBbIi Left support
24 2108-35.01.018 2 [Tanen HampasastoIUit Pin
25 2108-35.01.019 2 Yexon 3alUTHBINA Gaiter
26 2108-35.01.057 1 Konsno cronoproe Closing ring
27 2108-35.01.058 1 Konmayok 3amutHbIN Safety cap
28 04.139.015 4 [Ipyxuna Tapenpyaras Disk spring

96




13

97

Puc. 39/ Fig. 39

6 v 7

451A.45.00.000

PaGouyee oOopynoBanue /




451A.45.00.000 PaGouee o0opynoBanue Puc. 39.40
Fig. 39.40
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HauCHME KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451-45.00.020 1 Komnnexrop Collector
2 451-45.00.050 2 Perynsarop pacxona Flow regulator
3 451-45.00.100 1 dnanerr Flange
4 451-45.00.200 1 Tpoiinuk Branch
5 451A.45.00.150 1 Tpy0GompoBoa Pipeline
6 451A.45.01.000 1 Tunpobax Hydraulic tank
7 451A.45.03.000 1 Tunpobax Hydraulic tank
8 451A.41.02.001 2 [Iaii6a Washer
9 451-45.00.001 1 HlTyuep Union
10 | 451-45.00.003 1 ltynep Union
11 |451-45.00.004 1 lTtynep Union
12 451-45.00.005 1 HlTyuep Union
13 |451-45.00.011 4 ltynep Union
14 451-45.00.024 1 HTyuep Union
15 | 451-45.00.027 1 ltynep Union
16 YAI'1-17.04.001 2 Kononka Bepxusis Upper shoe
17 MS8-6gx16.46.0115 2 bont Bolt
18 M8-6gx70.46.0115 8 bont Bolt
19 | M10-6gx20.46.0115 4 Bont Bolt
20 | M10-6gx25.46.0115 4 Bont Bolt
21 | M10-6gx30.46.0115 4 Bont Bolt
22 M10-6gx40.46.0115 4 bont Bolt
23 M16-6gx30.46.0115 2 Bont Bolt
24 | M20-6gx60.46.0115 2 Boxt Bolt

98




1 46 39 41 58 36

m 0 —
J T - S
2 =) &
13 : []
25 / i __ & ,
30 = T - [ — H -
31 \ ) 0 )
1]
. ) A = 3 =) T “
= N / — f ) ' }_O ‘ @@ &
- - - o | : ;
| r b A o L
16
22
26 /
45
35

47 40

99 Puc.40/Fig. 40 451A.45.00.000 PaGouee obopynoBanue /



451A.45.00.000 PaGouee o0opynoBanue Puc. 39.40
Fig. 39.40
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No /i O6o3HAUCHHE KOJI-BO HanmenoBanune Denomination
25 8.65I.0115 10 [aii0a Washer
26 10.65T°.0115 16 [aii0a Washer
27 16.65T".0115 2 [aii0a Washer
28 20.65T°.0115 2 [aii0a Washer
29 A16.0.2.C13.0115 2 [aii0a Washer
30 024-029-30-2-2 7 Kounbo Ring
31 027-031-25-2-2 2 Kosb1i0 Ring
32 030-035-30-2-2 1 Kounbo Ring
33 035-040-30-2-2 2 Kounbo Ring
34 20M3 3 IMpoknaaka Gasket
35 50x61.5-1.6 1 Pyxas Hose
36 212\2412 %i(igg 12 ) 1 I'mapopacnpenenurens Control valve
37 8KO-10/3T1 1 Knaman oOpaTHblit Backwash valve
38 2SN NP13x700A60A61 1 Pykas Hose
39 2SN NP13x1100A60A61 1 Pykas Hose
40 2SN NP13x750A61A61 2 Pykas Hose
41 2SN NP20x800A60A61 1 Pykas Hose
42 2SN NP20x1150A60A61 2 Pykas Hose
43 2SN NP16x500A80A80 2 Pykas Hose
44 1SN NP25x750A60A60 2 Pykas Hose
45 TORRO 60%80/13-C7TW2 2 3axum Yoke
46 | 451-65.00.000 1 TunpounuHap Hydrocylinder
47 451-65.00.000-01 1 IMuppounnuuap Hydrocylinder
48 451-63.00.000 4 Ianen Pin
49 451-60.00.003 8 Komnb1o Ring
50 [ 451-60.00.001 2 Brynka Bush
51 451-60.00.002 4 IMpoknaaka Gasket

100




17 16 18 14 20 4 15

0 )
IW;——‘_I'I M m 1N-==M
/ Iise
0 Y !
e e ——C
el [ 11 = = \m :
e n um T T
?: =t =] _ u_] Li.l 1
il S T — )
i N imidlin ™ /
HH —?i [ Y/
E ﬁ: ----- = -
4” A\
i ] \
| 4 A\
i =g \\
HE e
r% Eiia D |
AL { —7
S——3
\C [

101 Puc. 41/ Fig. 41. 451A.74.00.000 PyseBoe ynpasienne/ Steering control



451A.74.00.000 PyaeBoe ynpasJienune Puc. 41.42
Steering Fig. 41,42
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HanmenoBanue Denomination

1 451A.74.00.010 1 Tpy6omposoa Pipeline

2 451-74.00.050 2 Coennnenue Joint

3 451A.74.00.060 1 ®nanen Flange

4 451-74.00.001 2 YroapHUK Kneepiece

5 YI'1-01.01.024 4 Itymep Union

6 VAI'1-09.03.001 1 3armyIka Plug fitting

7 | M8x25.56.7796 4 Bor Bolt

8 | M8x45.56.7796 4 Bor Bolt

9 | M10x30.56.7796 4 Bor Bolt

10 [ 8.651.6402 8 [laii6a Washer

11 10.651".6402 4 [aii6a Washer

12 [ 017-021-25-2-2 4 Komnbio Ring

13 019-023-25-2-2 3 Kombo Ring

14 |20x29-1.6 1 Pykas Hose

15 |[2SN NP13x700A60A61 2 Pykas Hose

16 | 2SN NP13x700A60A61 1 Pykas Hose

17 | 2SN NP13x700A60A61 1 Pykas Hose

18 | 2SN NP13x700A60A61 2 Pykas Hose

19 OKP3/200-Y1 1 Pyne rumpasnmaeckmit Hydraulic steering gear
20 | TORRO 60%80/9-C7TW2 2 3axum Yoke

102




— e QO N\ WO

103

12 }j |

0
3
] B b e
/ —
/
/
/
/
/
»
(
T = 3 \
|
N ~\~\‘\ Xy
o \\\\ p— B @ \\ /_\
RV = — S !
NGB — SN

9 1

11 7

19 10
13

Puc. 42 / Fig. 42. 451A.74.00.000 PyneBoe ynpasiienue/ Steering control




451A.74.00.000 PyaeBoe ynpasJienune Puc. 41.42
Steering Fig. 41,42
Ref. Part Number Q-ty .
No 11/m OGo3HaUCHYE KOJL-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination

1 451A.74.00.010 1 Tpy6omposoa Pipeline

2 451-74.00.050 2 Coennnenue Joint

3 451A.74.00.060 1 ®nanen Flange

4 451-74.00.001 2 YroapHUK Kneepiece

5 YI'1-01.01.024 4 Itymep Union

6 VAI'1-09.03.001 1 3armyIka Plug fitting

7 | M8x25.56.7796 4 Bor Bolt

8 | M8x45.56.7796 4 Bor Bolt

9 | M10x30.56.7796 4 Bor Bolt

10 | 8.65I".6402 8 [laii6a Washer

11 10.651".6402 4 [aii6a Washer

12 [ 017-021-25-2-2 4 Komnbio Ring

13 |019-023-25-2-2 3 Koo Ring

14 |20x29-1.6 1 Pykas Hose

15 |[2SN NP13x700A60A61 2 Pykas Hose

16 [ 2SN NP13x700A60A61 1 Pykas Hose

17 | 2SN NP13x700A60A61 1 Pykas Hose

18 [2SN NP13x700A60A61 2 Pykas Hose

19 OKP3/200-Y1 1 Pyne rumpasnmaeckmit Hydraulic steering gear
20 | TORRO 60x80/9-C7W2 2 3axum Yoke

104




41 6 28 45 42 10 S
31 34

ﬂf L
N\ ;] -
. N |
=~ NS 1
] N/ :
v |
i |
— ] I
S AN Wi
: y I )wa’
= ——— - /
_ [ /
|
20 16 17 8 43 \9 1 4
32 18 35 51 38 39 4 11 34 39 36 36

105 Puc. 43 / Fig. 43. 451A.75.00.000 Topmo3nas cuctema/ Brake-gear




451A.75.00.000 TopMo3Has cucrema Puc. 43.44
Fig. 43.44
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HauCHME KOJI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 451A.75.00.040 2 YTONBHHUK TOBOPOTHBII Rotary kneepiece
2 451A.75.00.060 2 Tpy6onposos Pipeline
3 451A.75.00.070 1 Tpy6onposos Pipeline
4 451A.75.00.090 1 YTONBHHUK TOBOPOTHBII Rotary kneepiece
5 YI'A2-05.02.000 1 Kpan TopMo3HOI1 ¢ py4HBIM yIpaBIeHUEM Brake valve with hand control
6 YI'A2-05.04.000 1 Kpan Topmoznoit Brake valve
7 YI'A2-07.01.000 1 Knaman oOpaTHbIit Check valve
8 342B.10.00.004 1 [Tepexoqnuk Adapter
9 342B.10.00.005 1 Iepexonuuk Adapter
10 342B.10.00.006 1 [lepexonnuk Adapter
11 342B.10.00.007 2 laiixa Nut
12 451.75.00.015 2 [Tepexonuuk Adapter
13 451.75.00.017 1 Tynep Union
14 451.75.00.018 1 Bont 3axxumHoi Clamping bolt
15 451.75.00.019 2 Bont Bolt
16 451.75.00.022 1 lryuep Union
17 451.75.00.023 2 Tynep Union
18 TO-28A.40.00.007 1 [Inactuna Plate
19 TO-28A.40.00.008 1 Tpoiinuk Branch
20 YI'1-01.01.001 2 HlTyuep Union
21 YAI'1-01.01.004 6 [tyuep Union
22 YAI'1-01.02.028 1 [tyuep Union
23 VI'1-01.03.004 1 MTynep Union
24 | YII'1-09.01.003 2 3armymika Plug fitting
25 VTI'1-09.02.006 1 3armymika Plug fitting
26 | YAI'1-09.03.00 1 3armymika Plug fitting
27 M8-6gx16.56.0115 4 Bont Bolt
28 M8-6gx20.56.011 4 Bont Bolt

106




16 19 14 13 41 15 25 22 1 47 23 40 52

32 30 37 /37 36
== m\l \ T e— vy 1 I Li=s = %
AT N 1 i = | | Tt =
_ e
- wmmnannl)
I | | \-mﬁ 1 1 ’ | I :é
I = | Al DY | =
1 B V1 | I = l/
g A /. 7:d
\[\ | / ’l |
I \l \l | N\ |, /i / |
3| NA L -l
=T [T L AN — —H
TERE LT LS Al
E_ { _m —— £ E] :TI | |
RS i SIE
7| | % [
~—1 ] | = |
; | I | |
\ \ N————/ J !\\ \_
L L] I

A '
1 T [ !
21 8 24 7 21
33 49 39 33

2 26 50 46 33 33 48

107 Puc. 44 / Fig. 44 451A.75.00.000 Topmo3nas cuctema/ Brake-gear



451A.75.00.000 TopMo3Has cucrema Puc. 43.44
Fig. 43.44
Ref. Part Number Q-ty L
No 11/m OGo3HauCHME KOJI-BO Haumenosanue Denomination
29 MI18x1.5 1 KonTpraiika Jamnut
30 6.65I'.0115 2 [Tait6a Washer
31 8.65I'.0115 8 [Taii6a Washer
32 009-013-25-2-2 3 Konbo Ring
33 013-017-25-2-2 9 Konbo Ring
34 10A0 2 IMpoknaaka Gasket
35 12A0 1 IMpoknaaka Gasket
36 16A0 6 IMpoknaaka Gasket
37 18A0 2 IMpoknaaka Gasket
38 22A0 2 IMpoknaaka Gasket
39 G1/2A0 2 IMpoknaaka Gasket
40 16x25-1.6 1 Pyxas Hose
41 BK-413 TV 37.003.078-77 1 Brikmtouarens rupaBiInuecKuit Hydraulic cutoff switch
42 MO15200 PMN50C 1 Briknouatens gaBieHus Pressure cutoff switch
43 MO15290 PMN150C 1 Briknouarens gaBieHust Pressure cutoff switch
44 16.3829 TV 37.453.043-80 1 JaTunk ykazarens JaBieHUS Pressure sensor
45 VENTIL (155-6000)/130 1 Knanan npuoputeTHsIit Priority valve
46 Sb0200-1E1/112A-200AK50 2 [THeBMOTHAPOAKKYMYIATOD Hydraulic-air accumulator
47 ISN NP10x1400A60A61 2 PykaB BricOKOTO JaBIeHUS Hose of high pressure
48 1SN NP10x850A60A61 1 PyKkaB BBICOKOTO JIABIICHHS Hose of high pressure
49 1SN NP10x1000A60A60 1 PyKaB BBICOKOI'O JaBJIE€HHS Hose of high pressure
50 1SN NP10x700A60A61 1 PyKkaB BBICOKOTO JIABJICHHS Hose of high pressure
51 ISN 2 PykaB BeICOKOTO aBICHUS Hose of high pressure
NP10x1150A61A61(270)
52 TORRO 16x27/9-CTW2 4 XomyT Clamp

108




37
= ~

4 |
30 2 2 14
12 | 19 Bak_MacaaHull /
11 11 EZ LY i
% | T - r_)’ (Kounsenrn aepcacmmoso npucnocobaemm 17.3747)
87 el L
(_ 18 & | % “
” | 23 il IR
- - s ( > - '“:{ )
e | Thow | —Tiowp
'@""*--.- - ":"’" - \\ 24 25 21/ = . ] [Obueamesn
2 s |222 | 10 |28 229 (mwmm [ | 34 /
| 3 | 2 | |23 nm

)] 8 |ne [12 |22

g

OcHoBaHue cugeHun 3 [ ] 6] 42
35 A A 15
7 | —
yay o] q@/
I L
28
0 T | e 2 =
h | \7+ !Eﬁ
j—"—) Jaexmpocucmema \
kaGunp (puc TugpoMexaHu4eckan Kopobka nepegay
C je——
. Eé
“.tx P
\. -4
| I
e pei - <
1 10 |8 |19 |es |28 |19 4 3 |2
2 n | ®|20 |a |2 |15 »
3 2 | (2 [g [ [s >“_T)4
13
: " :: : : : : 8 Bak monaubHut /&
[] 15 |73 |24 |3 |33 |3 36 Q
7 18 |72 |25 33 " g—i
8 17 |6 (28 |2 e-2) YemaroBka eHesg u wmbiped B kosogkax NOKASaHA CO CMOPOHH
o [ss [ |7 [ [& |3 [V ] BBoga npoBogoB.

109 Puc.45/ Fig. 45. 451-42.00.000 Daexrpocucrema / Electricals



451.42.00.000 DJIeKTpocucTeMa Puc. 45
Electricals Fig. 45
ng{enf/.n (I)) gf)t;lj;zﬁ;re KSJ:ZO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 6CT-88A 2 barapest akkymynsTopHas
2 11.3722 1 biok nmpenoxpanuteneit
3 TO.020 1 Brikirouarens «Macchi»
4 BK-413 2 Brikrouarenib KOHTPOJIBHOM JaMITbl TUAPOIPUBOIA
Brikmrouarens naBieHus (KaTaaoKHbIM HOME
5 PMN150C* 1 MO15290) A ( P
PMN50C* 1 ﬁbgfggg;enb JaBJeHus (KaTaloXKHbIH HOMEp
7 CHI32IIK121I-7 1 Bunka
2PTT32KIIH1211116B 1 Bunka
8 1'998.3701-01 1 I'enepatop
JAYMII-02 1 JlaTuuk ykazarteissi ypoBHS TOILUIMBA
10 AYTXK 2 JlaT4uMk ykazaress TeMIlepaTypsl
11 JJ1-10-02 1 JlaTuuk ykazareis 1aBieHUs
12 JATX 1 JlaTuMK aBapuMHOMN TEMIIEPATYPHI KUAKOCTH
13 JAIM 1 JlaTyuk curHaauzarop
14 JAI'C-M-111-24-01 1 JlaTyuk aBapuiHOIrO JaBJICHUS Macia
15 JJ1-20 1 JlaTuuk ykazareis 1aBiIeHUs
16 16.3829 1 JlaTuuk yka3aTelns JaBICHUS
17 NICD-65 1 g;ii?gacnmanmampa 3aCOPEHHOCTH BO3IYIIHOTO
18 451.42.00.100 1 Kryr
19 602602 1 Kononka rae3noBas
20 602604 1 Kononka rue3goBas

* [ToctaBka ¢pupmsl SAFIM Urtanus

110




37
= ~

4 |5
30 2 2 14
12 | 19 Bak MacaaHull /
1-1 1-1 m K k b
% | T - r_)’ (Kounsenrn aepcacmmoso npucnocobaemm 17.3747)
87 el L
8 il y 78
(" . l 23 I HE JREE
- - s ( > - '“:{ )
oy [ Trowp | Ty
'@""*--.- - ":"’" - \\ 24 25 21/ = . ] [Obueamesn
2 s |222 | 10 |28 229 (mwmm [ | 34 /
| 3 | 2 | |23 nm

)] 8 |ne [12 |22

g

OcHoBaHue cugeHun 3 [ ] 6] 42
35 A A 15
7 | —
yay o] q@/
I L
28 = 10
"\ T u-m 42 a
h | \7+ !Eﬁ
j—"—) Jaexmpocucmema \
kaGunp (puc C \l‘ugpouexauuuecmu KopobKa nepegay
6
. Eé
“.tx P
\. -4
| I
e pei - <
1 10 |8 |19 |es |28 |19 4 3 |2
2 n | ®|20 |a |2 |15 »
3 2 | (2 [g [ [s >“_T)4
13
: " :: : : : : 8 Bak monauBHu //&
[] 15 |73 |24 |3 |33 |3 36 Q
7 18 |72 |25 33 " g—i
8 17 |6 (28 |2 e-2) YemaroBka eHesg u wmbiped B kosogkax NOKASaHA CO CMOPOHH
o [ss [ |7 [ [& |3 [V ] BBoga npoBogoB.

111 Puc.45/Fig. 45. 451-42.00.000 Dnexrpocucrema / Electricals



451.42.00.000 JIeKTpOocHcTEMA Puc. 45
Electricals Fig. 45
ng{enf/.n (I)) ggg?;i:ﬁ;re KSJ:ZO HanmenoBanme Denomination
21 602606*** 2 Kononka rae3nosas
22 502606%*** 1 Kononka mreipeBas
23 469.59.00.000 1 Kononka rae3noBas
24 I1J1308-b 1 Jlammia nogkanoTHas
25 A24-5 1 Jlamria
26 A24-21-3 4 Jlamma
27 A24-10 2 Jlamria
28 451.42.00.200 1 [TpoBox 8
29 451.42.00.300 1 [TpoBox 11
30 451.42.00.400 1 ITpoBox 12
TO-27- -
| 120002750 2 Hposox M
32 738.47-20 1 Pene
33 CHISSTIK35T-9 1 Pozetka
34 2PTT55KYH351'34B 1 PoszeTka
35 C313 1 Curnain 3ByKoBOI
36 3212.3731 2 CBeToBo3BpamaTenb OOKOBOM
37 7313.3716%* 2 ®onHapk 3aAHUNA MHOTO()YHKIIMOHATIbHBIN
38 DIT135-** 2 ®doHapb 3aHETO X012
39 70.3716 neBprit*** 1 ®onapsp 3aaHUN
40 701.3716 npaBerii™** 1 ®donapb 3aaHUIN
41 3 DNEKTPOMarHuT

sk
sk

Jlns MeTaInyeckoi 0OJIUIIOBKH

JI1s1 I1acTUKOBOM OOIHIIOBKU

112




Nawess npubopod nyswava M
!

Yemonobio enesg U wntiped B KOROQKIX NOXCIAHA CO CMOPOHH
Booga npoBagod

113 Puc.46 / Fig. 46. 451-78.18.000 DaexTpocucreMa KaOMHBI /




451.78.18.000 JIeKTPOCUCTEMA KAOMHBI Puc. 46
Fig. 46
ng{enf/.n (I)) gf)t;lj;iﬁ;re KSJ:ZO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 BII-1 3 biok nmpenoxpanureneit
2 BK416M-01 1 Briximrouarens cBeTa muTka mpudopa ¢ peocTaTtoMm
3 32.3710M 1 Brixrouarenb aBapuiiHOW CUTHAIM3AUU
4 11.3704 1 Brixmrouarens
5 3812.3710-02.25 1 Brixmrouarens
6 3812.3710-10 6e3 cumBona |2 Beiknrouarens
7 3812.3710-10.84 1 Brixmrouarens
8 3812.3710-1118 1 Brixmrouarens
9 CIHIS5SII3511-9* 1 Bunka
2PTTS55BITH351I34B** 1 Bunka
10 451.50.18.500 1 Kryr 1
11 451.50.18.550 1 Kryr 2
12 451.50.18.700 1 Kryrt 3
13 2101-3704 1 3aMOK 3aKUTaHUS
14 KJI18000 1 KomOunanwus nmpubopos
15 BK12-1-01 1 Knomnka
16 602602 1 Kononka rae3noBas
17 602604 1 Kononka rue3goBas
18 602606 5 Kononka rae3noBas
19 602608 4 Kononka rue3goBas
20 605608 1 Kononka rae3noBas

114




Nawess npubopod nyswava M
!

Yemonobio enesg U wntiped B KOROQKIX NOXCIAHA CO CMOPOHH
Booga npoBagod

115 Puc.46 / Fig. 46. 451-78.18.000 DaexTpocucreMa KaOMHBI /




451.78.18.000 JIeKTPOCUCTEMA KAOMHBI Puc. 46
Fig. 46
ng{enf/.n (I)) gf)t;lj;iﬁ;re KSJ:ZO HaumenoBanue Denomination
21 607605 8 Kononka rue3goBas
22 608608 5 Kononka rae3noBas
23 612110 1 Kononka rue3goBas
24 610608 1 Kononka rae3noBas
25 2102.3803 1 Jlamnia KoHTpoOJIBHAS
26 2212.3803-20 1 Jlamnia KOHTpOIBHAS
27 2212.3803-05 1 Jlamna KkoHTpoOJIBHAS
28 2212.3803-06 1 Jlamnia KOHTpOIBHAS
29 2212.3803-07 1 Jlamnia KoHTpOJIBHAS
30 2212.3803-24 1 Jlamnia KOHTpOIBHAS
31 2212.3803-31 1 Jlamnia KoHTpoOJIBHAS
32 A24-2 1 Jlamna
33 6002.3730-01 2 MoTopeLyKTOp CTEKJIOOYUCTUTENS
34 JIB211-329 4 [Tatpon namrib
35 11147-09.09 1 Ilepexmouarens
36 40.3709 1 [Tepexmtouarenb
37 581.3710 1 Ilepexmtoyarens peXKMMOB OCBEILIEHUS
38 66.3709 1 [Tepexmtouarens ykazarenen MOBOPOTOB U CBETA
39 11.3714 1 [Tnadon

116




Nawess npubopod nyswava M
1

Yemonobio enesg U wntiped B KOROQKIX NOXCIAHA CO CMOPOHH
Booga npoBagod

117 Puc.46 / Fig. 46. 451-78.18.000 DaiexkTpocucrema KaOMHBI /




451.78.18.000 JIeKTPOCUCTEMA KAOMHBI Puc. 46
Fig. 46
ng{enf/.n (I)) gf)t;lj;iﬁ;re KSJ:ZO HaumenoBanue Denomination
40 901.3747 8 Pene
41 PC493 ) TP;:J;; (r)liepHBaTenL KOHTPOJIHHOU JIAMIIBI PYYHOTO
42 AP-93A 1 Po3zerka aBToMOOMIbHAS
43 733.3747 1 Pene--curnanuzarop
44 PC951-A 1 Pene npepriBarens ykazarenei moBopoTa
45 CIHI321112I-7* 1 Pozerka
2PTT32BIIH12I'16B** 1 Pozerka
46 CBH-1-24 1 CyeTuynk BpeMeHH HapaOOTKU
47 2531.3813 1 TaxomeTtp
48 OU 8059-6 1 VYka3zarenb JaBlIeHUS
49 DU 8058 1 VYkazarenb TeMIeparypbl
50 O 8059-8 1 VYka3zarenb JaBIeHUS
51 8724.304/014 4 dapa pabouas
52 3733.3712 2 ®onHapp nepeHUN MHOTO(YHKIIMOHATIbHBIN
53 490 3730 1 ?;ICﬁKTpOILBI/IFaTeJIB BEHTHJISITOPA 3aBUCUMOTO OTOIIH-
54 1 DJIEKTPOABUTATEb OMBIBATEIISI

*  Jlms ymepeHHOTo KimMara (McroiHeHue- Y 1)
**%  Jlns TponMueckoro kinumarta (ucmoigHeHue-T1)

118




119

14 15 16

Puc. 46 / Fig. 46

451.65.00.000

I'mppounaunap / Hydrocylinder



451.65.00.000 Imapouuaunap Puc. 46
Hydrocylinder Fig. 46
Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/t 0603HaYCHIIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
1 [1111125063-00.005 9 Bonr Bolt
2 18.6402 9 [ITaii6a Washer
3 451.62.00.100 1 Knanan nognopHsii
4 030-035-30-2-2.18829/9833 |2 Konsio Ring
5 451.62.00.108 1 Cemio Seat
6 451.62.00.109 1 Tapenka
7 451.62.00.106 1 Craxan Sleeve
8 6.0-100.3722 1 [HMapux Ball
9 451.62.00.102 1 Hemndep Absorber
10 451.62.00.105 1 [Ipy>xuna Spring
11 451.62.00.120 1 Kopmyc Housing
12 10.6402 8 [ITaii6a Washer
13 M10x55.7798 8 bonr Bolt
14 [111125063-00.006 1 Koms11o 3amutHOE Protective ring
15 115-125-58-2-3.18829/9833 | 1 Komnbio Ring
16 451.62.00.150 1 Kopmyc Housing
17 451.62.00.130 1 Knanan 3ameninTenbHBINA
18 451.62.00.140 1 Kopmyc Housing
19 451.62.00.134 1 [ITaii6a Washer
20 B90.13943 4 Konsmo Ring
21 [IC-60.3635 2 IToamumnHuuk Bearing

(LLICTI-60.TY37.653.130)

120




14 15 16

Puc. 46 / Fig. 46 451.65.00.000 I'mapounaunap / Hydrocylinder



Ref. Part Number Q-ty o
Ne 11/11 0603HAYCHIIE KOTI-BO HaumenoBanue Denomination
22 24130961 KB125-120-14,8 |2 Kob110 onopHoe HarpasJisitolee mopuiHeBoe
23 416516 Simko 300 1 VYIUIOTHEHHE MTOPITHEBOE

125-104-7,8

24 [111125063-00.004 1 Konb1ro Ring
25 [[111125063-00.003 1 laiika Nut
26 451.65.00.002 1 [Topiens Piston
27 I11125063-00.007 2 Koib11o 3ammrHoe Protective ring
28 045-050-30-2-3.18829/9833 | 1 Konsio Ring
29 451.62.00.002 1 Tox Rod
30 24131045 SB063-068-9,6 2 Koo onopHoe Hanpapisioliee ITOKOBOE
31 325758 KI 310 063-071-8,0 |1 V1ja0oTHEHHE ITOKOBOE
32 86194 ASOB 063-071-4-7 |1 I'pasecbeMHUK Dirt scraper
33 451.62.00.001 1 [Ipoymmna Lug
34 M10.5916 1 laiika Nut
35 M10x30.1481 1 Bunt Screw
36 451.65.00.001 1 Kppika Cover

122






